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December 14, 1967 

MEMO TO: Zoning Board of J ppeals 

FROM: Planning Department 

SUBJECT: Request for Special Permit under the provisions of 
Chapter 98H of R.L.H. 1955 to construct a Youth Camp 
at Waianae - Waianae Valley, Oahu 
Tax Map Key: 8-5-05: 14, 20, 21, and 22 
Area: 10 acres 
Applicant: Hawaiian Mission of Seventh-Day Adventists 
By: Marvin Seibel, Youth Director 

REQUEST: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 98H of the Revised 

Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, application was filed by the 

Hawaiian Mission of Seventh-Day Aqventists for a Special Permit 

to construct, establish and operate a youth camp within an area 

classified as Agricultural District by the State Land Use Com­

mission • 
.. 

The applicant proposes to construct 20 cabins, a swimming 

pool, two toilet and bath houses, an administration building, 

a dining hall, and a pavilion on a ten-acre site situated 

approximately three miles mauka from Farrington Highway in 

Waianae Valley. 

ZONING AND GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: 

Under the zoning reg~lations administered by the City and 

County of Honolulu, the subject area is zoned as Rural Protec­

tive by City Planning Commission Resolution No. 5.63, effective 

April 9, 1.954. 



. . 

The adopted General Plan and the Detailed Land Use Map of 

Waianae designates this area for Agricultural use. The State 

I.pnd Use Commission District Boundary Map also classifies this 
I 

area as an Agricultural District. 

LOc.ATION AND LAND USE:r 
1. The land in question is identified by Tax Map Keyl 19, 

8-5-05: 14~ % 20, 21, and 22, and comprises a total area of more 

than ten acres; 

2. The land is situated about three miles mauka from 

Waianae Town and fronts on Waianae Valley Road; 

3. Waianae Valley Road is a government road with a 

right-of-way width of 40 to 30 feet. The roadway has a pavement 

width of about 18 to 10 feet and is in satisfactory condition; 

4. Waianae Valley Road fronting the subject property is 

not paved and in poor condition. The pavement ends about 600 

feet makai at the junction of Waianae Valley Road and Haleahi 

Road; 
' , 

5. The subject site is overgrown with hale-koa and very 

rocky; 

6. The property is not used for agricultural purposes 

because of the poor soil condition. The surrounding area is 

also not utilized for agriculture; 
•.. 

7. The area is rather flat and the intended development 

will cover more than ten acres of land. The configuration of the 

lot is odd-shaped <wi'th.: .. ' irregular boundaries. 
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SOIL CONDITION:* 

The soil type of the area consists of Stony land, Alluvial 

soil material in the Lithosols soil group. This soil unit 

occurs in valleys or in the plains at the mouth of valleys, 

where a mass of loose stones have been deposited during floods. 

The rocks range from pieces of gravel to boulders several feet 

in diameter. 

Such a soil type on the island of Oahu occurs at altitudes 

of less than 500 feet and in regions where rainfall ranges from 

10 to 100 inches a year. 

This land type is completely unsuited to cultivation and 

it cannot be changed to cultivable land by clearing away the 

stones. The land is idle or used .for grazing. In the driest 

regions, it may support fair strands of algaroba, which commonly 

fruits heavily. In the wetter regions it is generally covered 

by lantana, guava, or tropical rain forests. This land type 

provides some forage for cattle, but it is very difficult for 

them to get over most of this .area because of the almost con-

tinuous li.tter of stones on the surface. Except in areas where 

algaroba is prominent, a small amount of feed is produced. 

WATER SUPPLY: 

By letter dated September 26, 1967, Capital Investment 

Company, Ltd., owner of tne private water source, certifies 

that potable water is available for the proposed development. 

*U. S. Dep~rtment of Agriculture. Soil Survey of the Territory
of Hawaii. Soil Sul'Vey Series 1939, No. 25. September, 1955. 
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SEWAGE DISPOSAL: 

Sewage disposal is by cesspools in compliance with the require­

ments and standards of the Board of Health. The petitioners 

have conferred and discussed the matter with the Board of Health. 

PETITIONERS OBJECTIVES, GOALS AND PROGRAM: 

See attached letter dated September 28, 1967, from the appli-

cant. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

After careful evaluation of the petitioner's proposal, 

it is the recommendation of the Planning Department to grant 

the Special Permit on the basis that the proposed Youth Camp is 

an unusual and reasonable use .within the area classified as 

Agricultural District by the State Land Use Commission, and it 

is .basically an "open land" type of recreational use and facili­

ties permitted in an Agricultural District. 

The proposed use would promote the effectiveness and 

objectives of the State Land Use Law and the use sought will 

not alter the essential character of the ~urrounding area and 

will not adversely affect the adjoining property ownerso 

Also, . the land upon which the proposed use is sought is 

unsuited for the uses permitted within the district. It seems 

that the proposed use will make the highest and best use of 

land involved for the pubiic welfare. 
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January 25, 1968 

Zoning Board of .Appeal• 
629 PohukaiDa Street 
Honolulu. Hawaii 

Att••tioru Mr. hank Skd.vanek 
Pla11nina Director 

Geatleaen: 

At 1t• Meting on January 24, 1968, tbe Land UM eo-ia•ion 
voted to approve the arant of a sped.al perait to the Hawaiian 
Mildon of Sewatb Day .Adventiete (SP61•Sl) to conatruct, eetablish 
and operate a youth c..p in the Stat•'• Agricultural Dl•trlct t 
Wataaae Valley, O.bu, identifiable by Tax Map Key 8-S-05: 14, 19 • 
21 and 22; aubjec:t to the conditiou that th• develo,.-t contonaa 
to the propa1•cl u1e1 and plan• •• 1ubaitted by th• applicat, and 
that CODltl'\ICtloa c~ece within one year. 

Very truly your•. 

UMOll DUliN 
Bx.ecutive Officer 

cc: Haw'• Mia•. of Seveatb Day 
Adventiat 

J>epartMat of Taution 



A OAHU MOLOKAI 
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of SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS ~·'VJ:SR 
1026 S. KING ST. • BOX 4037 • HONOLULU, HAWAII 96812 • PHONE 564-436 v 

September 28, 1967 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
City and County of Honolulu 
State of Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

All of you are aware of the growing concern for the young people who live in the 
State of Hawaii. Altogether too many of our young people are getting into diffi­
culty with the law and those who are in authority. To blame any one area would 
be narrow-mindedness. There are many reasons and we as adults must do everything 
we possibly can to eliminate the excuses that are given for our present situation. 

One or two of the main reasons given are a lack of proper leadership and nothing 
to do. We as a denomination feel very strongly in this area that idle hands are 
the devils playground and that we are partly responsible for providing activities 
and leadership for the young people in Hawaii so that they will grow up to become 
good citizens. We hope to develop such a program in the near future, not only 
for our own young people of our denomination, but for other groups and youth who 
choose and wish to use our camp facilities. 

We have spent some time in seeking out and finding a proper campsite on the Island 
of Oahu. As you know such a facility on Oahu is limited to only a few sites. 
More are desperately needed and not in the distant future. We believe we have 
found such a site on the property that is before you. The request to develop a 
camp on this property is unusual since the property is zoned for agricultural use. 
However, this request is reasonable because of the desperate need for our yourig 
people today. This site is remote from the public, thus lending itself well to 
such a program. It also is situated in an area surrounded by nature and mountains 
which we hope to keep in its natural state as much as possible. Below are listed 
the objectives and goals as well as our projected program that we will follow if 
such a camp is developed. 

Objectives and Goals 

1. Through camping to make Christian living attractive. 

2. To develop dedicated, well balanced Seventh-day Adventist youth and 
other youth with a sense of mission and a joy of knowing that they 
are Christians. 

To improve the recreational and educational benefits of living close 
to nature. 

To provide a balanced program of work, play and self-improvement. 

To give emphasis to good citizenship training in keeping witH the 
principles and traditions of American democracy. 
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6. To encourage opportunities for Christian fellowship at camp fires, in 
prayer bands and at meal times. 

7. To arrange times for fellowship among camp leaders. 

8. To stimulate high professional standards of camp leadership. 

9. To schedule meetings for an exchange of experiences and ideas, and for the 
development of materials, standards and other aids for the progress of 
camping. 

10. To interpret camping to children, to parents, to members of the church 
and to the public. 

Program 

1. The program should be varied and diversified. Balanced spiritually, 
mentally, physically - work, study, play. 

2. There should be opportunities for cooperative planning and carrying out 
of activities among campers and staff. 

3. The activities must be geared to the needs and interests of campers. 

4. The program should be organized to provide for individual activity, small 
group activity and activities involving the whole camp. 

5. The program must be flexible enough for campers to have leisure for resting 
and opportunity for participating in self-initiated and spontaneous activ­
ities at their own tempo. 

6. Camp craft skills and experiences must be basic to the camp program. 

7. The program should relate campers to the natural environment in a meaning­
ful way. 

8 • . The camp should make use of natural resources in the arts and crafts program. 

9. The activities should be geared'to spontaneous as well as organized parti• 
cipation. 

10. The camp should provide for opportunities which strengthen human relation­
ships. 

11. The program should make use of local and national resources. 

12. The camp should be organized into manageable supervisory living divisions, 
units, areas and sections. 

13. Family Camp. The program should provide both for the family and separate 
activities for the children. 
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Availability of Water 

We have been given assurance by the Capitol Investment Company, who has a water 
supply on Waianae Valley Road, that they would provide ample water for our needs. 
I have a letter indicating such a promise. Also the Honolulu City and County 
Water Supply has a pipeline that runs through our property and along the road 
adjacent to this property. 

Sewage Disposal 

On September 27 at 9:00 a.m. I had a conference with the Health Department members 
concerning the disposal of our sewage. Of course, we will have to follow the 
public health regulations concerning this particular area. Quoting from the pamph­
let "Public Health Regulations", Department of Health, State of Hawaii, Chapter 38, 
Private Sewage Disposal Systems, page 4, section 6, entitled "Minimum Requirementsn: 

A. Cesspools 

1. Each cesspool shall be at least six feet in diameter, clear opening, 
and should have a minimum sidewall of at least 15 feet below the 
inlet pipe, provided, however, that when a stratum of gravel or 
equally pervious material of at least four feet in thickness is 
found, or a lava tube is encountered which provides adequate drain­
age, the depth of such sidewall may be reduced. The ultimate depth 
required shall be determined by the Director based on actual soil 
materials encountered on the site. Multiple cesspools, three 
diameters apart from outer edges, may be used. Sidewall depth 
reduction may be allowed when multiple cesspools are utilized. 

2. Cesspool sidewalls shall be properly protected against cave-in by 
means of approved types of concrete rings, hollow title blocks or 
other approved materials. Where natural geological formations are 
encountered which a~e sufficiently stable to prevent caving of 
sidewalls, such as rock, white coral, clay or other similar compos­
ition, the stable material may be used as a sidewall lining. 

3. A structurally sound concrete cover protruding at least six inches 
beyond the perimeter of the cesspool and resting on firm ground 
shall be provided. The top of such cover shall be at least 12 
inches below the finished ground surface. At least one covered 
manhole 12 inches in minimum dimension must be provided in the 
cesspool cover for inspection, rodding or for emptying of the 
contents when required. 

These requirements no doubt would have to be followed because of the standards 
of the Public Health Regulations. I talked to these gentlemen and they thought 
that we could have two (2) cesspools behind each restroom which would adequately 
take care of our needs and if the need arose for more cesspools, this no doubt 
could be done. 

We trust that you members of the Zoning Board, City and County of Honolulu, will 
look with favor upon this request because of the above mentioned needs concerning 
our young people in the State of Hawaii. 

MS:m Youth Director 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM SP68-5l - HAW'N MISS, OF MTE_ __.J~a._n....u....ar....y_2_4_. _1.._9_6.....8___ 
SEVENTH-MY ADVENTIST 

PLACE Honolulu . Hawaii TIME__7._.:_0_0_p_._m_.______ 

.. . 
Absent111,.ml'\S AbstainNoYes 

/ • · 

WUNG, L. 

. ./NISHIMURA, s. 

I 
I 

INABA, G. 

/.
MURAKAMI, K. 

FERRY J,. 
/

MARK, s . 

I ' , . 

. CHOI, W • 
'· 

. . 

BURNS, c.E.s. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Land Use Comnission Hearing Hearing Room 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

January 24, 
7:00 p.m. 

1968 

STAFF REPORT 

SP68-51 - HAWAIIAN MISSION OF SEVENTH DAY ADVENTISTS 

The above request is for a special permit to construct a youth camp within 

the State's Agricultural District in Waianae Valley, Oahu, TMK 8-5-05: 14, 19, 

21 and 22. 

Background 

The applicants desire to establish a youth recreation camp and propose to 

construct 20 cabins, a swimming pool, two toilets and bathhouses, administra-

tion building, a dining hall and a pavilion on an 11-acre site. The facility 

will be used primarily for young people of their denomination but other groups 

and youths may also use the camp facilities on a commercial basis. 

The State and County General Plans designate the area for agricultural 

purposes. The County has the property zoned in the Rural District. Water is 

available to the property and sewage will be handled by cesspools for which 

plans have been approved by the State Health Department. Waianae Valley Road 

to the site is a government road with a rigtit-of-way width varying between 30 

and 40 feet. The macadam pavement width varies between 18 and 10 feet and is 

in satisfactory condition. However, the pavement ends about 1,000 feet makai 

of the property in question. 

At the present time the site is overgrown with haole koa and is very 

rocky and there are no evidences of agricultural activity on the property. 

The Land Study Bureau has classified the property in question into two 

categories. About two-thirds of the area is classified "very poor for general 

agricultural uses" and the remaining one-third as "poor suitablity for general 
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agricultural purposes". 

County Recommendation 

The Planning Commission an.d Planning Director .recommend the petition .be 

approved as the land is unsuited for agricultural purposes, will not alter the 

character of the surrounding area, nor adversely affect adjoining property 

owners, and such use will make the highest and best use of the land involved 

for public welfare. 

Recommendation 

The request is unusual and reasonable within an Agricultural District, 

particularly since the property is unsuited for agricultural activities. The 

staff concurs with the City and County of Honolulu and also recommends that 

the permit be ,r.pproved upon the conditions that the development conforms to 

the proposed uses and plans as submitted by the applicant, and that construe-- . 
tion commence within one year. 
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Mr. Frau I. Skrivanek 
Planning Director 
Plauiaa Dlpartaeat 
629 Pobukaiaa Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Subject: Hawaiian Mis11oa Seventb•Dly Adventi1t•1 
Special Perait for a Camp Site 

Dear Mr. Skrlvanek: 

Reviewing your communication of llllcember 22, 1967 ad th• 
1taff report to the Planning Comaiaaion, I note that TMl 8·5·052 
parcel 20 ia referred to •• part of the area in question. However, 
in the letter dated September 26, 1967 by the Capital Inveablent 
Co., Ltd., vho aold the land to the applicant, it i• indicated that 
parcel• 14, 19, 21 and 22 were aold to the seventb•lllly Adventi1t 1 

and that parcel 20 wa1 not included. Further, "reel 20, according 
to available record•, is owned by the State. 

'l'he 1taff report alao atate1 tbiit the propoaed use "h be1i• 
cally aa •opea land' tJP• of recnational uae and facU:lU.ea pfr• 
mitted in an Asrtcultural District". If thi• be the ca1e, ii a 
apect.al erait neceaaary if it ia a permitted ut1ef 

I ahall ccntinue to try to caatact the applicant, Marvin 
Seibel, for clarification on tbi• matter. Meanwhile, we would 
appreciate your coaaanta. 

Very truly your•, 

IWl>N DURAK 
lxecutive Officer 

https://apect.al
https://facU:lU.ea


this space for official use 
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~ (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain 

property located in the County of HONOLULU • Island of .o~A~H~u_____• Land 

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name--------

------------• for the following-described purpose: 
The Petitioners propose to construct a Youth Camp consisting of fourteen cabins, a 
swimming pool, two toilet and bath houses, an administration building, and a dinning hal I • 

.,Property consists of Land shown on Tax Map Key 8-5-05 outlined in red 
Description of property: and attached hereto; formerly known as Lot N of Ld. Ct .App.1102 
amended; Lot I Being the whole of R.P.1070 L.C.Aw.903 AP I to Lauhulu. Lot 2 being th"' whale of 
R.P .2151L.C.Aw.884 AP .3 to PUHi ( and Lot 3 being the whole, of R, p .{070 L c.Aw 903 AP I 3 to 

LAUHULU and designation of Waterline Easement ovn Lot 2 at Wdidnde Kai : Wctidnae1 0ahu Hawaii 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

Owner 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit: 

The area in which the above de-scribPd land is situated is presf'ntly 7oned as 

Agricultural and th e Hawaiin Association of Seventh Day Adventists prooose to construct 

and conduct a Youth Camp upon the property 

Signature(s) ?l!Jdp~ ~~ 
~"-""' ~ . ~<Mfr, 

Seventh Day Adventists-
Aawa11n M1ss1on 

Address: IQ26 $011th King Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 
Telephone: 

Phone: 564-436 

STATE OF HAWAII JAN )-'V1S58 Date Application and Fee 
LAND USE COMMISSION received by WC 

State of Hawaii 
426 Queen Street JANQ USE COMMISSION 
Honolulu. Hawaii 

APPLICAllON FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) --------- district. whose 

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use. 

Signature(s) ~~--------------~ 

For (agency) ------------
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YOUTH CAMP SITE 
HAWAIIAN MISSION S.D.A. 

\ \ 
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December 14, 1967 

MEMO TO: Zoning Board of .J'ppeals 

FROM: Planning Department .T.) 
SUBJECT: Request for Special Permit under the provisions of 

Chapter 98H of R.L. H. 1955 to construct 
at Waianae - Waianae Valley, Oahu 

a Youth Camp 

Tax Map Key : 8-5-05: 
Area: 10 acres 

14, 20, 21, and 22 

Applicant : Hawaiian Mis sion of Seventh-Day Adventists 
By : Marvin Seibel, Youth Director 

REQUEST: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 98H of the Revised 

Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, application was filed by the 

Hawaiian Mission of Seventh-Day Adventists for a Special Permit 

to construct, establish and operate a youth camp within an area 

classified as Agricultural District by the State Land Use Com-

mission. 

The applicant proposes to construct 20 cabins, a swimming 

pool, two toilet and bath houses, an administration building, 

a dining hal l, and a pavilion on a ten-acre site situated 

approximately three miles mauka from Farrington Highway in 

Waianae Valley. 

ZONING AND GENEP..AL PLAN DESIGNATION : 

Under the zoning regulations administered by the City and 

County of Honolulu, the subject area is zoned as Rural Protec-

tive by City Planning Commission Resolution No. 563, effective 

April 9, 1954 . 

J 

.,·' 
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The adopted Gener al Plan and the De tailed Land Use Map of 

Wai anae designates thi s area for Agricultural use . The State 

Land Use Commis s i on District Boundary Map also classifies this 

area as an Agr i cul tura l Di strict. 

LOCATION AND lAND USE : 

1 . The land in que s t ion is identified by Tax Map Key 

8-5-05: 14, ( 20, 21, and 22, and comprises a total area of more -t han ten acr es; c::::: { -

2. The l and is situated about three miles mauka from 

Waianae Town and fronts on Waianae Valley Road; 

3. Waianae Valley Road is a government road with a 

right-of-way width of 40 to 30 feet . The roadway has a pavement 

width of about 18 to 10 feet and is in satisfactory condition; 

4. Waianae Valley Road fronting the subject property is 

not paved and in poor condition . The pavement ends about 600 

feet makai at the junction of Waianae Valley Road and Haleahi 

Road; 

5 . The subject site is overgrown with hale-koa and very 

rocky; 

6 . The property is not used f or agricultural purposes 

because of the poor soil condition . The surrounding area is 

also not utilized for agriculture; 

7. The area is rather flat and the intended development 

will cover more than ten acres of land . The configuration of the 

lot is odd-shaped with irregular boundaries . 

_,. - 2-
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SOIL CONDITION :~\-

The soil type of the area consists of Stony land, Alluvial 

soil material in the Lithosols soil group . This soil unit 

occurs in valleys or in the plains at the mouth of valleys, 

where a mass of loose stones have been deposited during floods. 

The rocks range from pieces of gravel to boulders several feet 

in diameter. 

Such a soil type on the island of Oahu occurs at altitudes 

of less than 500 feet and in regions where rainfall ranges from 

10 to 100 inches a year. 

This land type is completely unsuited to cultivation and 

it cannot be changed to cultivable land by clearing away the 

stones. The land is idle or used for grazing . In the driest 

regions, it may support fair strands of algaroba, which commonly 

fruits heavily. In the wetter regions it is generally covered 

by lantana, guava, or tropical rain forests. This land type 

provides some forage for cattle, but it is very difficult for 

them to get over most of this area because of the almost con­

tinuous litter of stones on the surface. Except in areas where 

algaroba is prominent, a small amount of feed is produced. 

WATER SUPPLY: 

By letter dated September 26, 1967, Capital Investment 

Company, Ltd., owner of the private water source, certifies 

that potable water is available for the proposed development. 

*U. S. Department of Agriculture . Soil Survey of the "1.'erritory 
of Hawaii . Soil Survey Series 1939, No. 25 . September, 1955. 
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SEWAGE DISPOSi\L : 

Sewage disposal is by cesspools in comp liance with the require­

ments and standards of the Board of Heal th. The petitioners 

have conferred and discussed the matter with the Board of Health. 

PETITIONERS OBJECTIVES , GOALS AND PROGRAM : 

See attached letter dated September 28, 1967, from the appli-

cant. 

RECOMMENDATION : 

After careful evaluation of the petitioner's proposal, 

it is the recommendation of the Planning Department to grant 

the Special Permit on the basis that the proposed Youth Camp is 

an unusual and reasonable use within the area classified as 

Agricultural District by the State Land Use Commission, and it 

is basically an "open land11 type of recreational use and f acili-

ties permitted in an Agricultural District . ...., 

The proposed use would promote the effectiveness and 

objectives of the State Land Use Law and the use sought will 

not alter the essential character of the surrounding area and 

will not adversely affect the adj oining property ownerso 

Also, the land upon which the proposed use is sought is 

unsuited for the uses permitted within the districto It seems 

that the proposed use will make the highest and best use of 

land involved for the public welfare . 

-4- ., 
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of SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS ""''\:>;csA 
'°" S. 'ING ST. • BOX <03' • HONOLUCU, HAWAU 96812 • PHONE 56•~36 

September 28, 1967 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
City and County of Honolulu 
State of Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

All of you are aware of the growing concern for the young people who live in the 
State of Hawaii. Altogether too many of our young people are getting into diffi­
culty. with the law and those who are in authority. To blame any one area would 
be narrow-mindedness. There are many reasons and we as adults must do everything 
we possibly can to eliminate the excuses that are given for our present situation. 

One or two of the main reasons given are a lack of proper leadership and nothing 
to do. We as a denomination feel very strongly in this area that idle hands are 
the devils playground and that we are partly responsible for providing activities 
and leadership for the young people in Hawaii so that they will grow up to become 
good citizens. We hope to develop such a program in the near future, not only 
for our own young people of our denomination, but for other groups and youth who 
choose and wish to use our camp facilities. 

We have spent some time in seeking out and finding a proper campsite on the Island 
of Oahu. As you know such a facility on Oahu is limited to only a few sites. 
More are desperately needed and not in the distant future. We believe we have 
found such a site on the property that is before you. The request to develop a 
camp on this property is unusual since the property is zoned for agricultural use. 
However, this request is reasonable because of the desperate need for our young 
people today. This site is remote from the public, thus lending itself well to 
such a program. It also is situated in an area surrounded by nature and mountains 
which we hope to keep in its natural state as much as possible. Below are listed 
the objectives and goals as well as our projected program that we will follow if 
such a camp is developed. 

Objectives and Goals 

1. Through camping to make Christian living attractive. 

2. To develop dedicated, well balanced Seventh-day Adventist youth and 
other youth with a sense of mission and a joy of knowing that they 
are Christians. 

3. To improve the recreational and educational benefits of living close 
to nature. 

4. To provide a balanced program of work, play and self-improvement. 

5. To give emphasis to good citizenship training in keeping with the 
principles and traditions of American democracy. 
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6. To encourage opportunities for Christian fellowship at camp fires, in 
prayer bands and at meal times. 

7. To arrange times for fellowship among camp leaders. 

8. To stimulate high professional standards of camp leadership. 

9. To schedule meetings for an exchange of experiences and ideas, and for the 
development of materials, standards and other aids for the progress of 
camping. 

10. To interpret camping to children, to parents, to members of the church 
and to the public. 

Program 

1. The program should be varied and diversified. Balanced spiritually, 
mentally, physically - work, study, play, 

2. There should be opportunities for cooperative planning and carrying out 
of activities among campers and staff, 

3. The activities must be geared to the needs and interests of campers. 

4. The program should be organized to provide for individual activity, small 
group activity and activities involving the whole camp. 

5. The program must be flexible enough for campers to have leisure for resting 
and opportunity for participating in self-initiated and spontaneous activ­
ities at their own tempo. 

6. Camp craft skills and experiences must be basic to the camp program. 

7. The program should relate campers to the natural environment in a meaning­
ful way. 

8. The camp should make use of natural resources in the arts and crafts program. 

9. The activities should be geared ' to spontaneous as well as organized parti­
cipation. 

10. The · camp should provide for opportunities which strengthen human relation­
ships. 

11. The program should make use of local and national resources. 

12. The camp should be organized into manageable supervisory living divisions, 
units, areas and sections. 

13. Family Camp. The program should provide both for the family and separate 
activities for the children, 
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Availability of Water 

we have been given assurance by the Capitol Investment Company, who has a water 
supply on Waianae Valley Road, that they would provide ample water for our needs. 
I have a letter indicating such a promise. Also the Honolulu City and County 
Water Supply has a pipeline that runs through our property and along the road 
adjacent to this property. 

Sewage Disposal 

On September 27 at 9:00 a.m. I had a conference with the Health Department members 
concerning the disposal of our sewage. Of course, we will have to follow the 
public health regulations concerning this particular area. Quoting from the pamph­
let "Public Health Regulations", Department of Health, State of Hawaii, Chapter 38, 
Private Sewage Disposal Systems, page 4, section 6, entitled "Minimum Requirements' ;: 

A. Cesspools 

1. Each cesspool shall be at least six feet in diameter, clear opening, 
and should have a minimum sidewall of at least 15 feet below the 
inlet pipe, provided, however, that when a stratum of gravel or 
equally pervious material of at least four feet in thickness is 
found, or a lava tube is encountered which provides adequate drain­
age, the depth of such sidewall may be reduced. The ultimate depth 
required shall be determined by the Director based on actual soil 
materials encountered on the site. Multiple cesspools, three 
diameters apart from outer edges, may be used. Sidewall depth 
reduction may be allowed when multiple cesspools are utilized. 

2. Cesspool sidewalls shall be properly protected against cave-in by 
means of approved types of concrete rings, hollow title blocks or 
other approved materials. Where natural geological formations are 
encountered which are sufficiently stable to prevent caving of 
sidewalls, such as rock, white coral, clay or other similar compos­
ition, the stable material may be used as a sidewall lining. 

3. A structurally sound concrete cover protruding at least six inches 
beyond the perimeter of the cesspool and resting on firm ground 
shall be provided. The top of such cover shall be at least 12 
inches below the finished ground surface. At least one covered 
manhole 12 inches in minimum dimension must be provided in the 
cesspool cover for inspection, rodding or for emptying of the 
contents when required. 

These requirements no doubt would have to be followed because of the standards 
of the Public Health Regulations. I talked to these gentlemen and they thought 
that we could have two (2) cesspools behind each restroom which would adequately 
take care of our needs and if the need arose for more cesspools, this no doubt 
could be done. 

We trust that you members of the Zoning Board, City and County of Honolulu, will 
look with favor upon this request because of the above mentioned needs concerning 
our young people in the State of Hawaii. 

Si:: you ~ 
~rvin Seibel 

MS:m Youth Director 
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239 MERCHANT STREET 

• HONOLULU, HAWAII 96803 • PHONE 573-981~ ~ 1P.O.OOX2~ 

Septembe r 2 6, 1967 

Hawaiian Association of Se ve nth-Da y - A dventists 

P . 0. Box 4 037 
Hor.olulu, Hawaii 

Gent lemen : 

This i s to certify that potable water is .· .. ·~· ...... 

a\·ailable to the property sold to you r association, 

mo re pa rtic u larly described on Tax M ap Key 
8-5-05 Parcels 14 , 19, 21 and 22 . 

Ve r y truly you rs, 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT CO., LTD. 
A ge nt for Waiana e Develo pment Co . 

C.-' 

' I 

'c_~~ '~./ <,;_- ~- :---. . --:?"'--;:' <-
A . M. GOFFI N , Secr.etary 

h m 

{!7//,, J/.'£:-.Z.- vKaL'a//a q~&;)I C(Z?>0'1'e.J& Wo /i!/ 
HONOLULU OAHU HONG KONG 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
629 POHUKAINA STREET•HONOLULU 96813 

January 19, 1968 

LUC 70 

Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
426 Queen Street JAN )'Y1SGu 
Honolulu , Hawaii 

State of Hawaii 
ATTENTION: Mr. Ramon Duran , Exe cutive Officer LAND USE COMMISSION 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application 
Waianae - off Waianae Valley Road 
Tax Map Key : 8-5-05: 14 , 19 , 20 , 21 and 22 
Petitioner : Hawaiian Mission of 

Seventh Day Adventists 

The Zoning Board of Appeals at its meetings on September 
28, October 12, November 9, December 7, December 21 , 1967 , 
and January 18, 1968, considered the application of Hawaiian 
Mission of Seventh Day Adventists for a Special Permit to 
construct , establish and operate a youth camp within an area 
classified as Agricultural District by the State Land Use 
Commission . 

A public hearing on this matter was held on December 
21 , 1967 and it was the decision of the Board at its meeting 
on January 18, 1968 that a Special Permit be issued , subject 
to final approval by your Commission. 

Transmitted herewith are the following : 

1. Petition filed by the applicant for a Special 
Permit. 

2. Applicant ' s proposed development plan prepared by 
Bradley & Wong, architects, and an artist ' s rendering 
of the proposal. 

3 . Applicant ' s supplementary letter dated September 28, 
1967 elaborating on their objectives and goals, 
pro gram, availability of water and sewage disposal. 

4. Planning Department staff's report . 

FRANK SKRIVANEKNEAL S. BLAISDELL 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Planning Director

Mayor 

HAROLD K. KOMETAN I, Chairman GEORGE I. BROWN, Vice-Chairman JONAH TING 
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5 . Minutes of September 28 , November 9 , and December 7 , 
1967 of the Zoning Board of Appeals . 

The Findings of Fact , Conclusions of Law , and Decision 
and Order of the Board , together with the minutes of October 
12 , December 21 , 1967, and January 18, 1968 , will be forwarded 
as soon as they are completed . 

If you require further information , please do not hesi­
tate to call at this office . 

Very tru l y yours , 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

By 
Frank Skrivanek 
Planning Director 

Enclosures 

-



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
629 POHUKAINA STREET•HONOLULU 96813 

December 22, 1967 

LUC 70 

lffi~ ©rn: a"'~ [Q) 
DEC ). if19S7 

Hawaiian Mission of Seventh-Day Adventists 
P . 0 . Box 4037 State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii LAND USE COMMISSION 

ATTENTION: Mr . Marvin Seibel, Youth Director 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit - Waianae V~lley 
Tax Map Key: 8-5-05: 14, ~ 21, and 22 
Applicant: Hawaiian Mission of Seventh-Day 

Adventists 

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 98H of the Revised 
Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, the Zoning Board of Appeals 
at its meeting on Thursday, December 21, 1967, held a duly
authorized public hearing to consider your petition for 
Special Permit to construct, _establish and operate a youth 
camp on a ten-acre site situated approximately three miles 
mauka__from Fa~ri,_ng_to_p. Hi_g!lwfil7 in Waj.anae Val]&y, within an 
area classified as Agricul,tµ~_al District by the State Land 
Use Commission. 

The Board, after due consideration, deferred action for 
fifteen (15) days in accordance with the State's land use law. 
You will be notified of the decision of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals after the passage of the required waiting period as 
provided by law. 

Very truly yours, 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Byat'#L(a~
</r( Frank Skrivanek 
O Planning Director 

State Land Use Comm. 

NEAL S. BLAISDELL FRANK SKRIVANEK 
Mayor ZON ING BO ARD OF APP EA L S Planning Director 

HAROLD K. KOMETANI, Chairman GEORGE I. BROWN, Vice-Chairman JONAH TING 



Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appea l s 
Minutes 

December 7, 1967 

The Zoning Board of Appeals me t in regular session on Thursday, December 
7, 1967, at 1:00 p.m., in the Conference Room of the City Hall Annex 
with Vice Chairman Geor ge I. Brown presiding: 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

MINUTES: 

PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A-1 RES.}
DIAMOND HEAD 
3747 DIAMOND 
HEAD ROAD 
KENNETH FQ BROWN 

PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A-1 RES ~ ) 
MANOA 
3001-3009 EAST 
MANOA ROAD 
Yo T o LUM 

George I. Brown, Vice Chairman presiding 
Jonah Ting 

Frank Skrivanek, Planning Director 
Samuel Chang, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

Harold K. Kometani 

The minut es of the meetings of May 11 and 25 and 
September 28, 1967, as circulated, were approved 
on motion of Mr. Ting and second of Mr. Brown. 

The Director read t he notice of a public hearing, 
published in the Sunday Star-Bulletin and Advertiser 
of November 26, 1967, to be held before the Zoning
Board of Appeals to consider, under the provisions 
of Section 5-515(3) of the Charter of the City and 
County of Honolulu, an application for a variance 
from the existing Class A-1 Residential regulations 
to permit the construction of an additional dwelling 
unit for a total of two dwelling units on a parcel 
of land containing an area of 14,303~ at 3747 
Diamond Head Road, situated on the makai side of 
Diamond Head Road and approximately 530 feet 
westerly of Palaoa Place, identified by Tax Map Key 
3-1-38: Parcel 31 . 

Mr. Brown disqualified hi mself from participating
in this hearing because the applicant is his brother. 

In view of the lack of a quorum to consider this 
application, the hearing was continued until the next 
regular meeting of the Board on December 21, 1967. 

A public heari ng was held, under the provisions of 
Section 5-515(3) of the Charter of the City and County
of Honolulu, to consider an application for a variance 
from the existing Class A-1 Residential regulations 
to permit business use for the rear portion of a 
property a t 3001-3009 East Manoa Road, situated on 
the Koko Head side of East Manoa Road and opposite 
Lowrey Avenue in Manoa, identified by Tax Map Key
2-9-26: Parcel 9, excluding that portion affected 
by the proposed extension of Lowrey Avenue. The 
front porti on of this property for a depth of 80 feet 
is present l y zoned as Business. 

The public hearing not ice published in the Sunday 
Star-Bulletin and Advertiser of November 26, 1967, 
was read by t he Director. Copies of the hearing
no t i ce were sent to the applicable governmental 
agencies, to t he two community associations in Manoa , 
to nine adjoining property owners, and to interested 
parties. 



The Director acknowledged r eceipt and read a letter 
of protest submitted by Mr. and Mrs. Archie Takano, 
the _abutting property owner, residing at 2974 
Kaloaluiki Street. They contended that the use to 
be permitted by the granting of the variance will 
definitely impair the residential value of their 
property and disrupt and detract the area from 
being a quie t residential area. They also felt that 
t he Manoa area has more than adequate business 
zoning t o take care of the business needs of the 
community. This letter also contained the signatures 
of nine other property owners, residing in the imme­
diate vici nity, who joined in the pro test registered 
by Mr . and Mrs. Takano. 

The Director pre ented the request and pointed out 
the extension area of Lowrey Avenue which would 
separate the property into two. This property is 
designated fo r commercial use on the General Plan 
Detailed Land Use Map for Manoa and presently the 
front portion for a depth of 80 feet is zoned for 
bus iness use . The back portion is zoned for residen­
tial use and t he variance requested is to allow this 
back portion to be utilized for commercial use in 
conjunction with the front portion. The City is 
presently negotiating with the property owner for 
that portion of his land needed for the road exten­
sion and upon checking with the Public Works Depart­
ment, he was informed that the price on the land has 
not yet been agreed upon. The property of the 
protestant s were pointed out on the map. 

Mr. Tan Tek Lum, son of the applicant , and their 
attorney, Mr. Frank W. Hustace, Jr., were present. 

Mr. Hustace summarized his testimony given at two 
previous preliminary hearings. He s t ated that: 

1. The land owner finds himself in a perilous 
position of l osing his investment as a result of a 
proposed taking and past taking of his land by 
governmental authority : 

a. In 1952, 20 feet from the front portion 
of his property was taken for widening 
of E3s t Ma noa Road. 

b. Recent ly there is a proposal t o split the 
property in half by the construction of 
the extension of Lowrey Avenue. 

2. Lowrey Avenue is considered a major arterial 
and it is foreseen that its extension will be very 
intensively used. 

3. As a result of a division in zoning, the owner 
finds himself in a peculiar and unusual situation. 
The front 80 feet is presently zoned business while 
the rear portion is in residential zoning. This 
type of zoni ng is a carry=over f rom the past when 
business development was thought to be on a strip 
basis . Present 0 day thinking is that strip develop­
ment does not provide for an orderly development 
because of limitations in utilizing the land properly. 
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Because of shal l owness of depth, there is congestion 
i n parking , tra ff ic movement, and also the inabili ty 
to screen the business endeavors from the surrounding 
area. 

4. As shown on the sketch pl an presented, ful l 
util i zation of the property will permi t a development 
i n depth with suffic i ent screening and planting to 
avoid, as reasonably as possible, noise and confusion 
to the abutting areas. 

5. The char ac t er of the neighborhood has completely 
changed and will change again when Lowrey Avenue 
ext ens ion i s cons t ructed. Developments proposed by 
the Univer s ity of Hawaii in the immediate vicinity 
will also gr ea tly i nfluence a change in this 
neighborhood. 

When a s ked by the Board about the time schedule fo r 
construction of Lowr ey Avenue extension and the 
deve l opment proposed by the app l icant, Mr. Hustace 
expressed surpris e a t the statement made by the 
Direc t or that the price on the land to be taken for 
the road extension has not been agreed upon. It was 
his understanding from Mr. Lum that as far as the 
taking is concerned ~ the value of the portion of the 
land to be taken, and the benefit to abutting land 
owners to be assessed were fully decided upon and 
the actual taking was a matter of how fast and how 
soon the City intended to proceed with the improve­
ment district to construct the road extension. He 
believed that the a l ignment of the road boundary has 
been fixed and it was a matter of deciding the ingress 
and egres s points of the property. The property has 
frontage on East Manoa Road but it might be better 
and effective t o have an entrance off of Lowrey 
Avenue. 

The Board expressed concern about the creation of 
values a s a resul t of the variance. 

As sta t ed at a previ ous mee t ing, Mr . Hustace reassured 
t he Board that granting of this variance will in no 
respec t affec t the negotiation between the City and 
the l and owner on the value of the land to be taken 
for the road extension. 

The Board sta ted that it usually requires that the 
development plan submitted be incorporated with the 
variance. In other wordsj should this variance be 
gr anted , the development plan submitted must be 
adhered t o and any deviation from it would require 
an appr oval from the Board. At a previous meeting, 
the Board had dec ided that the Director should be 
the one to approve the pl an and determine that it 
substanti ally follows t he plan submitted. 

Mr. Hustac e point ed out that the drawing submitted 
was merel y to indicate a better utilization of the 
property as a whole as di stinguished from a partial 
development. The con olidated parcel offered better 
flexibi l ity in the pl acement of buildings and the 
parking area. He stated that the land owner was 
placed in a very difficult position for many, many 
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years because he knew of the eventual taking for the 
road, but without knowing the actual configuration 
of the road and when construction would occur, it 
was difficult for him to plan the building and obtain 
financial commitment for the developmento 

When inquired, the Director had no knowledge a s to 
when the road extension project would be startedo 
However, he is aware that the City wants to acquire 
the land nowo 

Testimony was then heard from t he protestantso 

Mrso Howard Moore 7 resident of Manos and a member 
of the Planning Committee of the Ma noa Valley 
Community Association, reported the Association's 
belief tha t there is no need for addit iona l businesses 
in the Valley. This same position was taken several 
months ago when Mro Richard Wong's application for 
additional business areas next to the Manoa Shopping 
Center was being consideredo Despite their objec­
tion, the rezoning was grantedo She pointed out 
that there are now three lots in the business 
district used f or residential purpose, another which 
is completely empty and full of weedsj and within 
the shopping center, ever since it opened about two 
years ago , one store still remains emptyo Because 
of confinement between two mountains and the forest, 
only a limited number of families would be intro­
duced into the area. Therefore, they see no great
need right now for additional stores in the Valley. 

She then contended that if Mro Lum is granted his 
request, he can construct apartments on the proper ty. 
The As sociation hopes that the General Plan adopted 
earlier this year would be maintained and this Val ley 
remain in single family residential rather than 
apartments which would increase the populationo 

She did not believe that any hardship is involved 
because Mr. Lum had purchased his property about 
50 years ago prior to zoning of the property for 
business. At that time, he purchased a residential 
zoned lot and presently there are two homes there. 

Because of its mountains, valleys, trees, wide open 
areas and so forth, the Association 's goal is to 
maintain the single family residential character 
of the Valley, and therefore, advocated that no 
streets in the Valley be wider than 40 feeto A 
survey conducted by postcard a few years ago on t he 
subject matter of street width r esulted in the 
receipt of 1,200 cards supporting the maint enance of 
the Valley roads at 40 feet. This indicated that 
1,200 persons were interested in seeing the Valley
continue a s it is todayo 

She then questioned where a line would be drawn if 
Mro Lum's request is granted. The man next door 
might ask for the same privilegeo She asked that 
the line be st pped right here and not to extend 
the business line any farther up. 
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Mr. Bill Kawahara , Boa r d member of the Manoa Acres 
Residents Association, str essed that the Association 
advocates t he maintenance of the Vall ey area as a 
Class A ~l Res identia l dis trict. They oppose the 
rezoning of Mr. Lum ' s property to commerc ia l on the 
belief that there is no need to create additional 
business areas in Manoa Valley. He ment ioned the 
business stri p a ong Eas t Ma noa Road and the different 
types of businesses present ly opera t ing there. The 
area covers approxima tely thr ee ci t y blocks. 

He then mentioned t hat about two mont hs ago, the 
As sociation supported Mr . Ri char d Wong ' s request
fo r busines s zoning as an extension to the existing
Manoa Shopping Center because they f elt that the 
present size was inadequate to fulfil l the needs of 
their growing community. It had become imperative
that additional stores be added. When comparing
Mr. Lum's application with the Manos Shopping Center's 
case, he stated that it is incomparable, and conse$ 
quently, with sincerity and without prejudice, they 
cannot set a precedent for others by supporting Mr. 
Lum's application. 

Mr. Miles Honda, member of the Community Improvement 
Committee of the Manoa Acres Residents Association, 
interjected the Committee's feeling that any zoning
other than residential within their community will 
not be a good thing for the community from the 
standpoint of aesthetics and community improvement. 

The Chairman reminded the people that the front 
portion of Mr. Lum ' s property is already zoned for 
business; therefore, he does not have to come before 
the Board to develo~ his property for business 
purpose. The Board s consideration is to the back 
portion of his property still in residential zoning
because the applicant has contended hardship in the 
use of his land because the two different zones 
preclude him from utilizing his property to its 
fullest extent . 

Mrs. Moore indicated their awareness of that fact. 
Their objection is to the proposed extension of the 
business use into the residential zoned area of the 
property. 

Mr. Kawahara inquired of the Director whether he had 
received the Manos Acres Residents Association's 
letter of objection. The Director replied that the 
letter has not been received as yet. 

Mr. Hustace emphasized to the Board that its thinking
should be prospective in scope and it should determine 
the changing conditions which will occur by the 
severance of this property and the placing into 
actual force and effect, the major circulation road 
that will service the University area. Whether or 
not the individuals who are presently in single
fami l y residential lot recognize that the entire 
complex of this section would change as a result of 
Lowrey Avenue extension~ he could not say ~ but the 
Board in its thinking , should have a prospective
thought. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
{RURAL PROTECTIVE) 
HONOULIULI, EWA 
91-2270 FORT 
WEAVER ROAD 
ALFRED W. WALSH, 
JR. 

The public hearing was closed and the matter was 
taken under advisement on motion of Mr. Ting and 
second of Mr. Brown. In considering this ma tter 
later, the Board felt that the full Board should be 
present when acting on this application. Abs ent 
member Mr. Kometani shoul d be apprised of what had 
transpired and of the objections registered by t he 
residents. 

ACT ION~ The Board took this matter under advise= 
ment until the next meeting on mot ion of 
Mr. Ting and second of Mr. Brown. 

The Board aga in considered an application for a 
variance from the exis ting Rural Protective regula= 
tions to permit the construction and operation of a 
dog kennel for the purpose of breeding pedi greed 
AKC registered poodles for commercial purposes on a 
parcel of land si tuated at 91-2270 Fort Weaver Road 
at Honouliuli , Ewa and containing an area of 15~507~. 
Further consideration of this matter was deferred 
pending a visitation of the site by Mr. Brown. 

Mr. Al fred Walsh , Jr., the applicant, was present. 

The Director reported that access to the property
is over a dirt road which is an easement granted to 
the applicant by Campbell Estate. The general area 
is sparsely developed and is designated for agricul~ 
tural use on the General Plan of the City and County
of Honolulu as well as being within the agricultural
district of the State Land Use Commission. Within 
an agricultural district, animal husbandry is 
permitted, but a minimum land area of five acres is 
required. The applicant proposes to construct two 
buildings which will house the dog kennels and a 
four bedroom residential dwelling. A plot plan 
submitted shows the siting of the buildings and a 
parking area of 1,600~. A kennel operation is 
permitted in a commercial building but the kennels 
must be completely enclosed in a sound-proof building. 

Mr . Brown~ who visited the site, repoTted that the 
road leading to the property is not very satisfac tory
and it becomes impassible when wet. The land is 
marginal and the surrounding area is in cane except 
for Mr. Walsh's adjoining property which has a number 
of houses on ita He noticed a sign stating kennels 
and asked whether that is an operation conducted for 
a number of years. 

Mr. Walsh replied that his operation is for grooming 
purpose only. The kennels will not be enclosed by 
solid walls but partially open. The Plantation _is 
giving him sufficient amount o f coral to cover the 
entire length of the roadway. A bridge over a 
drainage channel has already been constructed. 

Asked how his customers come into the area , Mr. Walsh 
replied that there are two entrances to his property. 
He has been granted a perpetual easement to his 
property. 
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SPECIAL PERMIT 
WAIANAE 
WAIANAE VALLEY 
SEVENTH DAY 
ADVENTISTS HAWAIIAN 
MISSION 
(YOUTH CAMP) 

This ma tter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Ting and second of Mr. Brown. 

In discuss ing this matter later 9 Mr . Brown fe lt that 
the proposed operation would not harm anyone because 
of its isolation from developed areas. The only 
concern is the road which is in a terrible condition 
right now. The proposed operation is permit ted i n 
an agricultural distr i ct and the hardship apparently
is onl y to the size of the lot . 

The Direc tor reported that Ewa Plantation °s l ease 
with Campbell Esta t e is until 1978. He bel ieved 
that the Land Use Commiss ion regul ation has a 
requirement on minimum lot size for agricultural 
areas; therefore 9 a s a matter of information 9 a 
decision on this application wil l be sent to the 
La nd Us e Commiss ion. 

ACTION~ A motion to authorize the calling of a 
public hearing to consider this application 
was made by Mr. Ting, seconded by Mr. Brown, 
and carried. 

Mr. Brown requested the staff to check the number 
of houses on the adjacent lot also owned by Mr. Walsh. 
The area looks crowded with houses which seemed to 
have one pl aced every 50 feet. 

The Board again considered an application for a 
Speci a l Permit t o construct, establish, and operate 
a Youth Camp with the necessary facilities within 
an area classified as Agricultural District by the 
State Land Use Commission. The subject parcel 
containing ten acres is situated on the north s ide 
of Waianae Va lley Road approximately 600 feet easterly
of Ha l eahi Road in Wa i anae Valley. The zoning on the 
land i s Rura l Protective. The Board had discussed 
this matter previously but had asked for a more 
detailed devel opment plan showing the proposed 
facilities . 

Present were Mr. Shiro Kashiwa, appearing on behalf 
of the applicant, and Mr. Marvin Seibel~ Youth 
Director, in charge of their program. 

The Director oriented the Board as to the location 
of tbe property and explained the request. He noted 
t hat the development plan displayed was just sub= 
mitted so that the staff has not had an opportunity 
to check it. 

Mr. Seibel explained t he development proposed . He 
stated that the subject parcel contains 10 acres of 
which about 4 acres have been cleared and made flat 
and this is where the particular faci lities are to . 
be developed. Waianae Valley Road leading to the 
property is paved but that portion fronti ng the 
proper ty is not . A dirt road leads to the particular 
site. Within the cleared area, they intend to build 
14 cabins , two bathhouses, a dining room with a 
kitchen and a dining area for 160 youngsters, an 
administration and health building, a pavilionj and 
a swimming poolj with a parking area and a grassed 
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play area . Pro jected later is the cons truction of 
six mor e cabins in t he back port ion of the property. 

Upon consul t ati on wi th the Department of Hea lth 
regar ding disposa l of s ewag e~ they have been gr anted 
permi ssion to use ces spools and if needed 9 they 
coul d dig more. The dr ainage is good and because 
of the s lope of the land t here is no danger of 
contamination of a stream t hat exists some distance 
away. 

He then showed t he f l oor plans of the proposed 
str uc tures. They i ntend to use the natural rocks 
that exist on t he l and and with voluntary labor 9
they hope to reduce the cos t of the pr oject . 

The Board i nqui red whether the land is usable for 
agricul t ural pur pose. 

Mr. Seibel did not know but he noted that ther e are 
l ots of r ocks and the area is very hil l y. He under­
stands tha t at one time there were taro patches
and t he l and was used for cattle. 

The Board then inquired whether the camp faci l ities 
are to be used exclusively by the Church or will 
they be open f or use by the genera l public. 

Mr. Seibel r eplied that the facilities will be open 
to anyone who wishes to come in. They will have 
summer camps for the youth and they are also thinking
of making the faci l ities availabl e to the under~ 
privil eged wi thout charge. When they are not using 
the facilities , t hey wil l be available to others. 
The operation wi l l be conducted similar to the Camp 
Erdman oper ation. 

Regarding water 9 he stated that potable water will be 
made avai l abl e t o the pr operty from a private system
owned by the Capita l I nvestment Company. Hawaiian 
Electric will extend its power line from the main 
road to t he particul a r s ite. 

Mr. Kashi wa referred t o an artic l e appearing in the 
newspaper dated August 9 ~ 1967 » ca l ling attention 
to shor e l ine campers and as a resul t the over-crowded 
condi t ion of our beaches. He indicated tha t the 
facilities intended to be developed offer a better 
opportunity for camping and keeping the youths off 
the over=cr owded beaches. 

With reference t o the soil condition and the suits~ 
bility of the l and for agricultural purpose, the 
Director i ndicated that this information will be 
made available at the public hearing. There is a 
publication ava ilab l e on soil classification of all 
lands on Oahu and the c l assification for this 
specific area will be checked. 

He then inquired whether they intended to do major
grading and excavation in the area. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
KEWALO 
721 ALDER STREET 
KAM SUK AND 
THOMAS SUK LUM 
(CLASS B RES.) 

Mr. Seibel i ndica t ed tha t the par ticular site is 
level except for the areas of the cabins where 
slight grading must be done to put in a concrete 
floor. They will be improving the road by bringing
in a grader and using the coral that is avail able 
on the site. 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Ting and second of Mr. Brown. 

ACTION~ In considering this matter later, the Board 
authorized t he calling of a public hearing 
to consider this application on motion of 
Mr . Ting and second of Mr. Brown. 

Mr. Thomas Suk Lum, representing his father Kam Suk 
Lum , was present to request a variance from the 
existing Cl ass B Residential regulations to permit 
the construction of a 3-story, 9-unit apartment
building, including a penthouse, on a parcel of land 
containing an area of 5,985~ situated at 721 Alder 
Street in Kewalo. 

The Direc tor r eported that the subject parcel is 
situated within an area designated for medium density 
apartment use; however, the lot size cannot meet the 
minimum lot size r equirement of 7,500~ for an 
Apartment District C zoning nor can it meet the 
minimum lot size requirement of 6 ,000~ for the low 
density Apartment District B requirement. This 
application was before the Board previously and 
because reports had been received from the Board of 
Water Supply that water facilities in the area were 
inadequate and suggesting that an improvement 
district be initiated, and from the Department of 
Public Works that the local sewer was inadequate,
the Boa r d had requested the applicant to withdraw 
his application. 

The applicant has now re=submitt ed his request and 
indicated that ~ater and sewer faci l i ties can be 
made adequate to serve his development. The appli­
cant will put in a wa ter line and work out some 
arrangement for putting in a relief sewer line at 
his expense. 

The Director stated that a letter just received 
from the Department of Public Works indicated that 
the construction pl ans for the relief sewer in this 
Sheridan Tract area are present l y being worked on. 
It wa s suggested to the applicant that he wait until 
the improvement district project was started but he 
prefers to proceed now by bearing the expense of 
putting in the wa ter and sewer lines. This situation 
is a little di ffer ent from a previous variance 
application grant ed to construct an apartment 
building for property fronting on Hoolai Street 
which is an improved street. Alder Street i s not 
improved. 

Interrogated by the Board, Mr. Lum stated that t here 
is an adequate water l ine on Kamail e Street which is 
about 200 feet f rom the -front of his proper t y and he 
intends to extend this water line to his property. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A RES.) 
KAIMUKI . 
3725 WAIALAE AVE. 
STANLEY Y. F. GOO 

This will be done to meet the standards of the Board 
of Water Supply. The relief sewer mentioned in the 
l etter from the Chief Engineer apparently is with 
reference to a connection to the ma in sewer trunk 
line which is available about three blocks away at 
the corner of Sheridan Street and Kapiolani Boulevard. 
It was his understanding that a relief s ewer line 
for the area is to be installed under an improvement 
district which was scheduled earlier in 1966-67 but 
which has now been ext ended to 1967-68. 

When questioned by the Board, the Director noted that 
the letter from the Chief Engineer does not speci= 
fica l y say that sewers will be available but merely 
that construction pl ans are being drawn. Therefore, 
should the variance be granted and an application
for a building permit made , if the sewer is not 
adequate, the building permit must be denied . 

In view of this fact , the Board requested the Depart­
ment to check fur ther into the situation and obtain 
more definite information on the sewer situa tion, in 
particular , before any decision is made to call a 
public hearing . Otherwise, the applicant would be 
incurring the expense of a public hearing and later 
finds that he could not be granted a building permit. 

Mr. Lum stated that he will check on the sewer 
situation . 

ACTION~ The Board, on motion of Mr. Ting and s econd 
of Mr. Brown, deferred action on this matter 
pending receipt of further comments from the 
Department of Sewers. 

The Board considered an application for a variance 
from the existing Class A Res idential regulations 
to permit the conversion of an accessory building 
into a single fami ly dwelling for a tota l of two 
dwellings on a parcel of land containing an area of 
9 , 919$ situated at 3725 Waialae Avenue in Kaimuki. 

Mrs . Stanley Goo j the applicant, was present. 

The Director presented the request to convert a 
servant's quarters into a single family dwelling 
by the addition of 614$ of floor area for a two 
bedroom dwelling with kitchen facilities. The 
existing dwelling is situated in the middle of the 
lo t and the servant ' s quarters are in the back. 
The shortage in area requirement for the second 
dwelling falls within the rule of thumb guide of 
the Board. Adjoining uses are generally singl e 
family units with a few duplexes scattered a round. 

Mrs. Goo had nothing to add to the presenta t ion 
made by the Director. The Board took the matter 
under advisement on motion of Mr. Ting and second 
of Mr. Brown. 

In discuss ing this matter later, the Director 
reported that the Board in 1959 denied a request 
for a variance to construct an additional single 
family dwelling on the subject property . The 
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SPECIAL PERMIT 
(LAND USE 
COMMISSION)
HAUULA 
53-836 KAMEHAMEHA 
HIGHWAY 
.RICHARD ROUTSON 

Board had noted that the existing dwelling was 
located in the middle of the l ot and indica t ed 
that a second dwelling would be rather small thus 
detracting f r om the genera l character of the 
l oca l ity. The existing servant' s quarters were 
apparent ly constructed after denial of the variance. 

ACTION: The Board, on motion of Mr. Ting and second 
of Mr. Brown, authorized the cal l ing of a 
public hear i ng to consider this appl ication. 

Mr. Richard Routson was present to request a Special 
Permit to erect and operate a resortQhot el complex 
on an area of l and comprising 80 ,016$ at 53=836 
Kamehameha Highway in Hauula, Koolauloa, wi thin an 
Agricultural District of the State Land Use Commis ­
sion District Boundary Map of Oahu. He stated that 
he is the owner and operator of Sacred Fall s Resort 
at Hauula . He is from the mainland and at the time 
of purchase, he thought that he was purchasing an 
existing business. 

The Director oriented the Commission as to the 
location of the subject parcel and of adjoining uses. 
The General Plan land use designati on of the area is 
residential while under the Land Use Commission, it 
is within the agricultural district. The zoning 
on the land is Highway and Rural Protective. He 
stated that when Mr. Routson submitted a proposal 
to rebuild the resort-hotel complex, it was dis­
covered that the land was not properly zoned for 
resort use or for commercial purpose. There is a 
sign on the highway indicating that such a resort 
complex exists in the area mauka of the highway.
A further check revealed that a business license 
for the operation was issued about two years ago. 
Mr. Routson was informed about the zoning violation. 

On the s ite , there are seven duplexes, two single
family dwel lings and a small swimming pool. 
Apparently , the former owner had moved in the 
buildings and was renting them out as single family 
residences and duplexes and later was able to obtain 
approval as T.L.A. military lodgings. He did not 
know when the sign was installed on the highway . 
Apparently , Mr. Routson had purchased this business 
through a real estate firm because Mr. Routson 
indicated that the realtor reported this to be a 
"going" business and that it conformed to the zoning
regulations. However, this was f ound to be in error 
when he submitted plans for rebui l ding the resort 
complex. 

There are two possib l e solution to the applicant's 
problem. One would be an application fo r a special
permit which is the present consideration. However, 
under the procedural requirement, the Zoning Board 
of Appeals may permi t the use desired only if it is 
an unusual and reasonable use of l and situated 
within an agricultural distri ct and that the use 
would promote the effectiveness and objectives of 
the Land Use Commission law. The use permit ted may
also be subject to such protective restrictions as 
may be deemed necessary by the Board. I f this use 
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were placed in an agricultural district, the 
question is then raised whether a resort use is in 
support of the primary use within the agricultural
district. The staff feels that the more appropriate 
course of action would be a boundary change to urban 
because of the existing residential uses. If the 
urban boundary change is made, then the applicant 
must seek a General Plan amendment follo~ed by
rezoning to operate his resort complex. 

Mr. Routson stated that he understood the present
situation and reported that since making his 
application, some of the property owners in the back 
now wish to combine their properties with his. He 
had prepared some plans for the resort complex. 

Interrogated by the Board ~ Mr. Routson stated that 
his proposed development will consist of 56 units 
with a TV lounge, a restaurant and a gift shop.
They will be two story structures. The road leading 
to Sacred Falls is to the left of the property and 
because he does receive inquiries from people
wanting to go to the Falls, he might incorporate a 
visit to the Falls as part of their activities. He 
then reported that the town of Hauula is in the 
process of preparing a master plan for the area and 
inquired whether the Director is aware of that fact. 

The Director replied that he is aware of such a 
study and believed that the State Department of 
Planning and Economic Development was also notifie~. 

Mr. Routson stated that the development is to be a 
motel-hotel type of operation for rental on daily,
weekly or monthly basis. Before he purchased the 
business as Sacred Falls Resort, it was being
operated under the name of Maple Leaves Cottages 
just a few years ago. 

The Board commented that the person who sold this 
business to him should be brought in for ques_tioning. 

Mr. Routson stated that he purchased the business 
through Waikiki Realty and Alii Realty. He is from 
Michigan and even there, one cannot operate a 
business unless the area is properly zoned. 

Since the present operation is definitely a zoning
violation, the Board asked for the Department's
position on the matter. 

The Director stated that legally a notice of viola­
tion should be sent to the owner. However, in this 
instance, he would not be pursuing any action until 
this application for a Special Permit or for a 
boundary change is settled. 

Additionally, the staff is presently conducting a 
study of resort areas on the Windward side at the ­
request of the City Council. A draft is completed 
so that after final completion, he would be in a 
better position to make further recommendation. 
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ADJOURNMENT: 

The Board noted that the peti tion was received on 
November 15, 1967, and i t has a maximum of 120 days 
within which to make a decision. Since the Board 
had just received the staff's r eport and would like 
to read it and also to r eceive additional information 
and recommendation after completion of a study now 
being undertaken, the Board decided to defer action 
at this time. 

ACTION: The Board, on motion of Mr. Ting and second 
of Mr. Brown, held this application in 
abeyance until the staff had completed its 
studies and submitted further recommendations 
to the Board. 

The meeting was adjourned at 2:35 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Secretary-Reporter II 
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Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appea l s 
Minutes 

November 9, 1967 

The Zoning Boa rd of Appeals met in regular session on Thurs day , November 9, 
1967, at 1: 00 p.m., 
Cha irman Harold K. 

PRESENT : 

PUBLIC HEARI NG 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(GENERAL 
I NDUSTRIAL) 
KALI HI-KAI 
1763 HOE STREET 
KENNETH 
YONEMURA 

in the Conference Room of the Ci t y Hal l Annex with 
Kometani presiding: 

Harold K. Kometani, Chairman 
George I. Brown 
J onah Ting 

Wallace S . W. Kim , Deput y Planning Director 
Samuel Chang, Deputy Corporation Counse l 

A public hearing was held , pursuant to t he provisions 
of Section 5-515(3) of the Charter of the City and 
County of Honolulu, t o consider an applica tion for a 
variance from Or dinance No. 2833 , rela t ing to the 
prohibition of residential uses within Industrial 
Districts, to permit the construct ion and use of a 
residential living unit above a delica tessen estab­
lishment at 1763 Hoe Street , situated between 
Mokauea and Kalihi Streets in Kalihi-Kai and identi­
fied by Tax Map Key 1-2-06: Parcel 111. 

The public hearing notice published i n the Sunday 
Star-Bulletin and Advertiser of October 29, 1967, was 
read by the Deputy Director. Copies of the hearing 
notice were sent to the applicable governmental 
agencies, to three corrnnunity associa t ions in this 
district and to six adjo i ning property owners . No 
written protests were received. 

The Deputy Direc t or presented the request for a variance 
to permit the raising of an existing dwel ling unit 
and construction of a del i catessen beneath t he dwelling 
unit. The area is zoned General I ndustrial and 
Ordinance No. 2833, adopted in September, 1966, 
prohibits residential uses within industria l districts 
with an excep tion for a single dwelling unit for a 
caretaker or watchman on the pr emises as an accessory 
use to a primary industrial use on the premises. 

Mr . Kenneth Yonemura , applicant, was present and he 
had nothing further to add to the presentation made 
by his attorney at the pre l i minary hearing o 

No one spoke in opposition to this application . The 
Board closed the public hearing and took the matter 
under advis ement on motion of Mr. Brown and second 
of Mr. Ting. 

In considering t his mat t er later , t he Board determined 
that there is sufficien t evidence of hardship to meet 
the three conditions specified in the City Charter. 

ACTION: The Board, on mo tion of Mr. Brown and second 
of Mr. Ting , granted a variance from 
Ordinance No . 2833 to permit the construc­
tion and use of a residential living unit 
above a delicatess en at 1763 Hoe Street in 
Kalihi-Kai. 



ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A-1 
RESIDENTIAL) 
MANOA 
3001-3009 EAST 
MANOA ROAD 
Y. T. LUM 
BY: FRANK W. 
HUSTACE, JR. 

The Board again considered an appl ication for a 
variance from the Class A-1 Residential regulations 
to per mit business use on the rear portion of a 
parcel of land at 3001-3009 East Manoa Road in Manoa. 
Presently~ a dep th of 80 feet fmm East Manoa Road 
is zoned Business while the remainder is zoned Clas s 
A-1 Residen tial. The proposed taking of a portion
of this property for the extension of Lowr ey Avenue 
wi ll split this property into t wo. The Board members 
made a visua l inspection of the site to observe the 
existing condition of the property and the uses in 
the surrounding area. 

Mr . Lumj Jr . ~ applicant~ and his attoi::rney , Mr. Frank 
W. Hustace, Jr.~ wer e present. 

Mr. Hustace presented additiona l information . With 
respect t o the potential condemnation of a portion 
of Mr . Lum 0 s land for roadway purpose, he stated that 
the price of the land to be taken has been confirmed 
and the Chief Engineer will be initiating the condem­
nation proceedings. A determination was finally made 
that the roadway connection was necessary and it will 
be constructed. No claim of value attributing to the 
street portion will be made if the requested variance 
is granted. 

He then stressed the hardship involved in the use of 
the land by referring to a sketch plan demonstrating 
diagraunnatically the development potential of the 
subject parcel mauka of the proposed road alignment.
A development within the business zoned portion of the 
land will result in a six story building with parking 
on the ground f loor with access off East Manoa Road ; 
whereas , a development involving the entire parcel
would give the same amount of f loor area but provide 
for a more desirable parking area and a three-story 
structure. Access would be off East Manoa Road and 
a future street in the back of the property relieving 
the concentration of traffic entire ly off heavily 
traveled East Manoa Road . He submitted the sketch 
plan to demonstrate the development potential of the 
property only and not as the proposed development plan
for the area. 

He noted that this area is in transition at the 
present time and the latest acquisition of land in the 
immediate vicinity by the University of Hawaii will 
have a tremendous impact in this community. He 
referred to a document which is the pre l iminary long­
range development plan for the University dated 
September, 1967, and pointed out the campus plan of 
the University and the type of development proposed 
for land in the near vicinity . Within a short period 
of time, it is anticipated that all University lands 
will be in active use at which time a restudy of the 
entire area will become a necessity because of the 
changing uses . 

The Chairman realized that the sketch plan was pre­
liminary but asked whether the applicant would 
consider limiting the height of his building to two 
stories to be in keeping with the residential charac­
teristic of the surrounding area. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(HIGHWAY 
PROTECTIVE)
LUALUALEI-WAIANAE 
87-2070 FARRING­
TON HIGHWAY 
NAKATANI 
ENTERPRISES, INC. 

Mr. Lum, Jr., stated that the architect was instructed 
to make a parking study only with no specific use or 
siting of buildings in mind. At the present time , 
his father is not ready to make any commitment because 
a study is now being made on the development potential 
of the property. Their fami l y is one of the oldest 
living in this valley area and he assured the Board 
that they are just as concerned about aesthetics and 
the preservation of the valley. 

Mr. Hustace added that the University , at the present 
time, does not contemplate any towering structures in 
the vicinity. It is difficult t o say whether or not 
the surrounding University lands would be improved
with three or four story s t ructures. If such develop­
ment should occur, his client might be forced to 
improve his land to a higher type of use. He believed 
that the test would be the impact of development by
the University upon the surrounding community. 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr . Ting and second of Mr. Kometani. 

In considering this matter later, the Board stated 
that there is some justifiable cause of hardship 
which meets the requirement of hardship contained in 
the Charter. Because of concern on access, height
of structures, siting of buildings , and other elements 
which may be detrimental to the proper development of 
the valley, the Board was of the opinion that the 
Planning Director should be given authority to check 
and approve the deve l opment plan for the area in the 
event a variance is granted for the use requested. 

ACTION: A motion to authorize the call ing of a 
public hearing to consider this application 
for variance involving the subject property 
but exc luding the proposed roadway area 
was made by Mr. Brown, seconded by Mr. 
Ting, and carried. 

The Board again considered an application for a 
variance from the Highway Protective regulations to 
permit the construction and operation of a post 
office on a parcel of land covered by a variance 
permit for off -street parking purpose and situated 
at the corner of Farrington Highway and Lualualei 
Naval Road, within the Nakatani Shopping Center in 
Waianae. A public hearing was held on September 28, 
1967, and after closing the hearing, the Board 
deferred action pending receipt of further informa­
tion and a copy of the formal lease between the 
Nakatani Enterprises and the United States Post 
Office. 

The Chairman. read the letter and the rental agree­
ment received from t he Post Office Department. 
According to the terms of the agreement, the Post 
Office requires an area of 1,000$ and will be leas­
ing the premises for a period of five years. The 
owner has 150 days from June 30, 1967, to complete 
construction of the new building. Since the dead­
line for construct ion of the new building is 
December 1, 1967, the Chairman asked Mr. Nakano, 
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representative of the applicant , how they intend to 
complete the bui lding within such a short period of 
time. 

Mr . Nakano replied that they will a k the Post Office 
Depai: tment for an ext ens i on o 

The Chairman not ed that t he a plicant had also sub­
mi t ted a reques t for rezoning to business for this 
subject property and asked for a progress report fr om 
the staff. 

The Deputy Director summarized briefly what had 
transpired before. He reported that at the public 
hearing , sever a l individua ls obj ec t ed to t he location 
of the Post Office due t o tra ff ic problems and poor 
siting . A letter received from the San Francisco 
Regional Office i ndicated t hat the Post Office Depar t­
ment di d examine the subj ec t site and found it to be 
satis fa c tory. They anticipated no serious traffic 
probl em at that location . With respect to the 
rezoning request, he s tated that the application was 
received recently and the staff is presently checking
with the var ious governmenta l agencies regarding t he 
availability of utilities and public facilities to 
support the uses planned for the property. Without 
this data, the staff is unab l e to make any kind of 
recommendation at this time . 

The Chairman believed it difficult to amortize the 
financing of a building within five years which is 
the term of the lease and the proposed term of the 
varianceo In view of the appli cant 0 s proposal to 
develop the entire area in to a shopping center complex 
and to relocate the Pos t Office into the new complex 
upon its completion , the Chairman asked Mr o Nakano 
to indicate on the proposed development plan submit­
ted, the probab l e location of the Post Office. He 
also asked for an indication as to when they intend 
to start construction of the shopping center complex. 

Mr. Nakano replied that he must consult his architect 
for the probable location of the Post Office in the 
new complex . As far as commencement of the shopping 
center development, he could not s ay when this would 
start because of a step by step process involving 
firs t the rezoning of the property to business . 

The Chairman admonished Mr . Nakano for fa iling to 
provide the requested necessary information~ the 
lack of which resulted in much delay to process the 
application. He felt that Mr. Nakano as the r epre­
sentative of the applicant should hav e sufficient 
knowledge of what is being proposed without having 
to consult with the archi tect f or every question
asked by the Board . He asked for comments from 
those present in the audience . 

Mr . James Aki , r esident in the area, indicated that 
the people in t he community are a l so concerned with 
the type of development proposed and how soon it is 
to be accomplished. They realize that the applicant 
might be granted the business zoning for his entire 
parce l , but t hey are inter es t ed in knowing of the 
future plans for the area. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A-1 
RESIDENTIAL)
MANOA 
OFF KAHALOA DRIVE 
BERNARD E. TEVES 

Mrs. Rittmeister~ resident~ believed that others 
in the area should be given the same opportunity for 
improving their existing businesses by being granted 
business zoning for their properties. They also want 
to help improve the economic c ndition of the commu­
nity and asked how they should proceed with a rezoning
application. 

She was advised by the Board to submit her r ezoning 
application to the Planning Director for processing. 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr . Brown and second of Mr. Ting. 

In discussing this matter laterj the Board stated that 
it can find no evidence of hardship to meet the three 
conditions specified in the City Chartero In view of 
the applicant 0s pending application before the Plan~ 
ning Department for business zoning of this property, 
approval of which would permit the use r equested by 
this variance application~ the Board indicated that 
there is no hardship to prevent him from using the 
property as intended. Further, the granting of a 
temporary variance for five years for a new structure 
in the area proposed does not sound economically 
feasible because of plans for the shopping center 
complex which will require the demolishment of the 
subject building as indicated on the proposed develop­
ment plan submitted by the applicant. The fact that 
the applicant had entered into a leas e agreement 
without first obtaining the proper zoning of the 
property seems to be a self-created hardship. The 
Post Office building should be properly planned to 
be within the proposed shopping center complex. 

ACTION~ Based upon its findings~ the Board denied 
this application for variance on motion 
of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Ting. 

(Mr . Brown was not present during consideration of 
this subject matter.) 

Mr. Bernard Teves was present to request a variance 
from the existing Class A-1 Residential regulations 
to permit grazing and pasture use for horses and 
stray farm animals in conjunc tion with his duties 
as the City 0 s Poundmaster for the District of 
Honolulu, on two separate parcels of land situated 
off Kahaloa Drive in Manoa and c<01rrntaining 31,600$ 
and 43,560$ respectively. 

The Board members had made a field trip to check the 
surrounding uses and condition of the areao The 
Deputy Director pointed out on the map the location 
of the two properties and the adjoining single 
family residential district. 

Mr. Teves explained his duties as the poundmaster 
fo r the City and County of Honolulu. He indicated 
that his father was the previous poundmaster and the 
property has been used as a pound for stray animals 
for many years. Mr. Wong ~ owner of one of the 
parcels, had consented to the use of his property 
for this purpose also. The City does not provide 
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an area or equipmen t for maintaining these impounded 
animals so that he must provide these facilities. 
His area of responsibility ex t ends from Pearl City 
to Nanakuli and a ll types of str ay animals which 
include monkeys and water buffa los are picked up and 
he must have an area to keep them. He bel ieved that 
he was protected by a grandfather c l ause to continue 
th~ use of his property because the subject property 
was being used for grazing of animals since 1939. 
He is not aware of any comp l a i nts regarding this use 
on his property but because the Manoa Community Asso­
ciation had complained about the keeping of horses on 
the Wong Estate property and the Murakami Estate 
property in the v ic inity of t he Manoa Shopping Center, 
he felt it proper for him to obtain l egal permission 
to continue his present operation on his property. 
He stated that impounded animals do not remain there 
very long because after seven days, if the owner does 
not claim his animal, it is sold at a public auction. 

The Deputy Director acknowledged receipt and read a 
letter of protest filed by the Manoa Acres Residents 
Association signed by its president, Ernest H. Tanaka. 
They protested the granting of this variance because 
the proposed use will create a health hazard and 
endanger the safety of their children. They pointed 
out that the Manoa Acres Subdivision immediately 
adjoins the subject two parcels. 

Mr. Teves emphasized that horses have been kept in 
Manoa Valley long before many of these people and 
they have never caused any nuisance. Presently, there 
are about 40 horses kept in this valley. He disagreed 
with the statement made that the horses endanger the 
safety of children. He indicated that children enjoy
horses, and on many occasions, his horses are used 
for giving rides to children at private parties or 
carnivals. He has an old horse buggy which is still 
used for parades. He asserted that the backbone of 
this country has been the use of horses and people 
should not forget that. 

The Board realized his plight but noted that there 
are applicable ordinances to regulat such uses 
within a residential community. They believed this 
to be properly a zoning matter to permit him to use 
his property as intended. 

Mr. Teves stated that without an area to keep impounded 
animals, he would not be able to carry out his duties 
as a poundmaster. He may have to resign from this 
position. 

Noting the president of the Manoa Acres Residents 
Association in the audience, the Chairman called 
upon him for further comments. 

Mr. Tanaka stated that t hey have nothing against Mr. 
Teves personally, but the present circumstances are 
such that as president of the Association, he 
constantly receives calls from residents in the area 
complaining about the horses. On occasions, house­
wives hanging clothes in the backyard during the 
evening suddenly sees a horse staring at them. This 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(HOTEL AND 
APARTMENT) 
WAIKIKI 
2109 KUHIO AVE. 
WILLIAM J. 
BUCKINGHAM 

is very shocking and someone with a bad heart might
have a heart at t ack . Peopl e love hor s es but because 
of such i nc idenc es, the Association dec 0 ded t o t ake 
s ome action and will be wr iting let ter s to the 
Li l iuokalani E stat e ~ the Murakami E stat e ~ the Univer­
sity and o t he r s r equesting t hat they r emove heir 
horses from the a r ea . He was presen t t o object t o 
the granting of a va riance which would permit the 
keeping of hor ses i n the area. 

Mr . Bi l l Kawahara, Board member of the Associa t i on, 
believed that t he ques tion t o be answered is no t 
whether or no t t o grant t he subject applica tion but 
whether or no t the area sho ld be r eta ined f or s ingle 
fami l y r esiden t ial use as zoned. The Manoa Acres 
Residents As socia tion has a fi rm conviction that the 
area should be utilized f or r esidentia l use as zoned, 
and therefore , disapproves Mr . Teves 9 app l ication for 
keeping and grazing of horses and o ther anima l s in 
the area. They are concerned about health and sani­
tary problems and the safety of their children. 

Mr. Teves inquired about the law on gr andfa t her claus e . 

Deputy Corporation Counsel Chang indicated that the 
applicant might have a non-conforming use on this 
property, but without more facts, he could not say
definitely that the applicant may continue his present 
operation under a non-conforming use category . 

The Board advised Mr . Teves to pursue the matter 
further by meeting with the Director for consultation 
with the legal department. 

This matter was taken under advisement on mo t ion of 
Mr. Ting and second of Mr . Kometani. Mr. Brown was 
not present at this time . 

In considering this matter later, Mr. Brown was 
apprised of what had t r anspired earlier. The Board 
noted the possibility that the applicant can continue 
his present operation under a non-conforming use 
category, but this is not a matter for t he Board 
to decide. On the matter of whether or not there 
is sufficient evidence to meet the three conditions 
of hardship specified in the City Charter, the Board 
stated that the use sought will definitely alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood and be 
contrary to the intent and purpose of the zoning
ordinance. 

ACTION: Based upon its findings that there is 
insufficient evidence to meetthe three 
conditions of hardship s pecified in the 
City Charter, the Board denied the app l i­
cation for a variance , on motion of Mr. 
Ting and second of Mr . Brown . 

Mr. and Mrs. William Buckingham wer e pres ent t o 
request a variance from t he Hotel and Apartment 
regulations to permit t he r etention of and cont inued 
operation of busines s uses on a parcel of land 
containing an area of 9 , 500$ s ituat ed at 2109 Kuhio 
Avenue in Waikiki for a tempor ary period of three 
years . 
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The Deputy Dir e ct or po i nt ed out t he site of the 
subject property s i tuated on t he makai s i de of 
Kuhio Avenue between Ka laimoku and Launiu Str eets 
near the Kuhio Thea t er. He r eported t hat t he ewa 
side of the proper t y cont a ini ng 5 ~ 00 0$ i s zoned 
Business while the diamond head side i s zoned Hotel 
and Apartment . A two-s tor y wooden building contain­
ing 8 apartment uni t s was l ocated on t he pr opert y , 
but r ecor ds indicate t ha t s ome time in 1965, the units 
were converted to business opera t ions . An i ns pection 
of the site revealed that there ar e six business 
operations on the pr emises of which f our are withi n 
that portion of the lot zoned as Hotel and Apar t ment . 
There are no off -street parking s paces on the pr operty.
Building permits issued in 1965 were for additions 
and alterations t o the bui l ding for apartment purposes. 
Although the investigation revealed that there is 
definitely a zoning violat ion, the owner ha s no t been 
cited as yet for the violation. He indicated that this 
property is designated for resor t - commercial use on 
the General Plan Detailed Land Use Map f or Waikik i . 

Mr . Buckingham stated that they have owned t his property 
since 1950. At the present time , they are negotiating 
with Magoon Brothers and Mr. Hoofman , the abutt ing 
property owners , for a consolidation of their properties
for a major development . They have given Magoon 
Brothers exclusive rights to proceed with this negotia­
tion but have not entered into any definite agreement 
as yet. Until such time this deve l opment can be 
started, he is hopeful that a variance can be granted 
in order that he may continue the present business 
operations t o meet expenses. 

The Board inquired whether a zoning violation notice 
prompted him to make th i s application for a var i ance. 

Mr . Buckingham replied i n the nega tive. He indica ted 
that a tenant had app l ied f or renewal of h i s l ic ense 
and was infor med that he had t o obtain a clea rance 
from the Planning Department. He s t a t ed t hat two 
other tenants were not ques tioned about this require­
ment . 

Replying further to questions f r om t he Boar d, Mr . 
Buckingham stated that a single family dwelling 
existed on the property at the time of purchase . He 
had constructed the apartment but later found it 
better to rent the spaces f or business purpose and 
therefore had the kitchens removed. 

The Board took this matter under advisement on motion 
of Mr . Brown and second of Mr. Ting. 

In considering this matter later, the Board de t ermined 
that there is insufficient evidence to meet the three 
conditions of hardship spec ified in the Ci ty Charter. 

ACTION : The Board denied th i s application f or a 
variance on mot i on of Mr . Brown and second 
of Mr. Ting. 

8 



ZON ING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A-1 
RES IDENTIAL) 
DIAMOND HEAD 
OFF DIAMOND 
HEAD ROAD 
KENNETH F.BROWN 

ZONING VARIANCE 
(RURAL PROTECTIVE) 
HONOULIULI, EWA 
91-2270 FORT 
WEAVER ROAD 
ALFRED W. WALSH ~ 
JR. 

Mro Brown dec l a r ed a conf l ic t of interest ~ f iled a 
statement fonn f or s ubmiss ion to the Mayor and l eft 
the roomo 

The Board r ev iewed an app l i c a tion, f or <i variance 
from t he exi s ting Cl ass A-: Resideu -1.al 1cegu l a ions 
to pe rmit the cons t r uct i on c f a n edd i tioma l dwe lling 
unit f or a tot al o f cwo units: c,n a parcel of l and 
situated at 37 15 Di amond Head Ro~ cl i n Waik iki a nd 
conta i ning an a r ea of l ~ 303~ 0 

The Deputy Dir ec t or presented the re ·ues t by noting 
that a 1 3 ~foot r oadway serving s evera 1 l c,:'t s i.n the 
back bisects t his property creat ing t"WO distinct areas. 
One a rea contain i ng 5 ~ 07 7$ is impt'Cv'V'ed with a dwelling 
while the o t her area containing 6 ~ 25 ~ is vacant and 
this is where the s econd dwe lling i s to be construc ted . 
Deduction of the r oadway a r ea wi l r educe the lot size 
to 11,331$0 

Mro Dick Pang represented the applican t and in rep l y 
to ques tions from t he Boa r d s t ated that t he topography
of the land is steep but no problem is anticipated i n 
constructing a dwelling in the area propos edo The 
roadway curves i n the fashion shown because of the 
adverse topographyo The own er present l y lives on 
the adjacent lot on the ewa side o 

The Board stated that it will r equire a mor e detailed 
development plan showing t he exact l ocation of th e 
building, the type of construction , dimensions, and 
so forth in the event a public hearing is held to 
consider this app l ication o 

This matter was taken under adv isement on motion of 
Mr o Ting and second of Mr. Kometan i o 

ACTI ON ~ I n considering th i s mat t er l ater j the 
Board authorized the call ing of a public 
hearing t o consider t his appl i cation on 
motion of Mro Ting and second of Mr . 
Kometani o Mro Brown was not present at 
this timeo 

The Board considered an application for a variance 
from the exist ing Rural Prot ective r egulations to 
permit the constr uc t i on and operation of a dog 
kennel for the purpos e of breeding pedigreed AKC 
regist ered poodles for commercial purposes on a 
parce l of land situa t ed at 91~2270 Fort Weaver Road 
at Honoul iuli, Ewa and containing an area of 
15, 507$ 0 

The Deputy Director explained tha t the zoning ordi·­
nance r e lat ing to Rural Protective districts permits 
this type of operation on a land area with 5 or more 
acres o The applicant proposes t o cons truc t two 
buildings that will house the dog kenne ls and a 
residential dwe l l ing unit on t he pr operty as shown 
on the plot plan submit t edo Acces s to the property 
is ov er a dirt roado Surrounding uses are in cane 
and the nearest residential dwe lling is about 400 
feet away o 
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Mr. Alfred Walsh , J r. , app licant, explained h is 
proposed operation and his building plans for the 
dog kennels. He stat ed that his wife and he are 
breeders of registered pood l es and enter them at 
every show . This started as a hobby but now they
plan to expand their operation by constructing 
kennels where the poodles might be raised in nice 
rooms in a mosquito-proofed building. He had 
checked the facilities at the animal quarantine 
station and believes that he can improve on them. 
He will eventually go into raising of Great Danes 
and German shepherds. 

Upon consultation with an a rchitect , he was informed 
that the dog kennels alone woul d cost about $25 ~ 000 
to $26,000 but he does not intend to spend that much 
money because much of the construction work will be 
done by him. 

The Board expressed its concern about noise and 
nuisance from a dog kennel operation to the surround­
ing areas. Although lands surrounding may be in 
sugar cane right now, eventually, residential growth
might extend to this area. As a result, the Board 
stated that any variance granted should not be on a 
permanent basis but temporary. 

Mr. Walsh stated that he owns his land in fee. 
Surrounding lands in sugar cane are owned by the 
Campbell Estate and leased to Ewa Plantation. He 
believed that the Plantation has about 13 years left 
of that lease. He pointed out that about 1 , 000 feet 
from his property, there is a large hog farm which 
has been there for many years. Another 500 to 600 
feet away, there is a poultry farm. Industrial uses 
have extended to about 1,000 feet from his property
and he doubted that residential development wou ld 
extend to his area. Future use would depend on the 
plantation, and the possibility is there that the 
land might be kept in agricultural use or if changed, 
most likely to industrial use. 

The Board requested the staf f to verify the informa = 
tion on the Plantation 1 s lease with Campbell Estate. 
It also asked for the General Plan designation for 
the area. 

The Deputy Director reported that the General Plan 
and the State Land Use Commission designation for 
the subject area is agriculture. 

Mr. Walsh then mentioned the special care that is 
required , especially for show dog poodles . Another 
reason for these facilities is that as a member of 
the Board of Directors of the Poodle Club of Hawaii, 
he is aware that when members travel , they require 
someone to care for their dogs . Present ly , there 
are no kennels on this island equipped to take care 
of show dogs. 

The Deputy Director inquired whether the kennels 
are to be completely enclosed in a sound-proof 
building. 

10 



SPECIAL PERMIT 
(LAND USE 
COMMISSION)
WAIANAE 
WA IANAE VALLEY 
SEVENTH DAY 
ADVENTISTS 
HAWAIIAN MISSION 
(YOUTH CAMP 
OPERATION) 

MISC. 
ELECTION OF 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

ADJOURNMENT~ 

Mr . Walsh stated tha t t he entire property will be 
enc l osed by a 6-foot chain link fence with a gate . 
The kenne ls will not be completely enclosed by a 
solid wall . The dogs require a s unning and running 
area. Individua l kennels will measure 3° x 12° with 
chain link fencing on both sides and a hollow tile 
wall up to about 3 feet . The sleeping areas will be 
enclosed and made mosquito proof. 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Ting. 

ACTION: The Board deferred this ma t ter f or visit 
of the site on motion of Mr. Brown and 
second of Mr. Ting . 

At the request of the applicant, the Board deferred 
consideration of an application for a Spec ia l Permit 
to construct , establish , and operate a Youth Camp
within an area classified as Agricultural District 
by the State Land Use Conunission. The subject parcel 
of land containing approximately 10 acres is situated 
in Waianae Valley and zoned as Rural Protective. 

The motion for deferral was made by Mr. Ting, seconded 
by Mr. Kometani, and carried. Mr. Brown was not 
present at this time. 

Upon a unanimous ballot cast, Mr. George Brown was 
elected Vice Chairman of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
for the remainder of this fiscal year. 

The meeting was adjourned at 2~45 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~a~~Carole A. Ra~ima 
Secretary-Reporter II 
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SPECIAL PERMJ;T 
(LAND USE 
COMMISSION) 
WAIANAE 
WAIANAE VALLEY 
SEVENTH DAY 
ADVENTISTS 
HAWAIIAN M:+SSION 

The Board considered an application f o r a Special Permit 
to construct and conduct a Youth Camp consisting of 

' fourteen cabins, a swimming pool; two toilet and bath 
houses, an admi nistration bu lding, and a din ing hall 
on a ten-acre site situated appro imately four mi es 
mauka from Farr i ngton Highway i n Waianae Valley wi~hin 
a Rural · Protective zone and c l assified as Agriculture 
under the State Land Use Commi ssion District Boundar y 
Map. 

Mr . Mun On Chang, representing the Hawaiian Mission, 
and · Mr . Marvin Se i bel, Youth Di recto r , were present . 

The Director presented t he request and pointed out 
the site on the map . A staff member had made a field 
inspection of the area and found that the subject area 
comprises more than 10 acr es . The land fronts on 
Waianae Valley Road which i s a government road having 
a right-of-way width of 30 to 40 feet and a pavement 
width of 10 to 18 feet in satisfactory condition . 
However, WaianaeValley Road fronting the subject property 
is not paved and is in poor condi tion . The pavement 
ends about 600 feet makai, at the junction of Waianae 
Valley Road and Haleahi Road. The subject site is over­
grown with hale-koa and very rocky. It is not used 
for agricultural purpose because of the poor soil 
condition. The surrounding area is also not utilized 
for agriculture. Under the General Plan Detailed Land 
Use Map of Waianae, the subject area is designated for 
agricultural purpose which could be grazing or for other 
types nf agricultural pursuits. 

The Director r equested information from the applicant 
as to its source of water supply because there is no 
City water system in this area, the method of sewage 
disposal in compliance with the standards of the Board 
of Health, and the operation of the camp facili~ies; 
that i s, whether it i s exc l usively for their use or to 
be rented out . 

When asked to explain their operati on, Mr. Chang submitted 
a letter outlining their objectives and goals and their 
projected program for the camp. When the camp is not 
being used by t he ir group, it will be avail ab l e to 
other groups . They have a letter from the Capital Invest­
ment Company which has a privat e water supply, that 
they would be provided ample water for their needs . 
The Board of Health indicated that they could have two 
cesspools behind each restroom and if the need arose, 
they could have more cesspools. He stated that this is 
fee s i mple land owned by the Hawaiian Mission. There is 
a dirt road leading to the property. 

Mr. Chang stated f urther that t he preliminary layout plan 
submitted may have to be revised. The swimming pool 
which is presently located in the center of the camp 
may have to be relocated because its location is not 
acceptable by the Activities Department. Before proceed­
ing with final plans, they wanted some sort o f assurance 
that they coul d proceed with this type of operation . 
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MISC. 
Z.B.A. MEMBER­
SHIP INCREASE 

MISC. 
NEW Z.B.A. 
MEMBER 

ADJOURNMENT: 

He then mentioned the ir camp program for the youth 
throughout the State and t he d ifficulty encountered 
in the past years to l ocate a suitable camp site . They 
are attempting to locate a permanent summer camp site 
for the young people. 

The Chairman advised them of the statutory provisions 
requiring the hold i ng of a public hearing within a 
period of not less than 30 days nor more than 120 days 
from receipt of the appl ication . Since the application 
was received on September 1, 1967, there is sufficient 
time for the submission of a revised plan before a 
public hearing is held. They may consult with the 
staff on this matter . 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Ting . 

ACTION: The Board considered this matter later and 
deferred action pendi ng further study with 
the staff and submission of a revised and 
complete development plan of the camp operation 
on motion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Ting. 

The Board was informed that the City Council on 
September 19, 1967, requested its Legislative Committee 
to consider the matter of amending Section 5-506 of the 
City Charter by increasing the membership of the Zoning 
Board of Appeals from three to five members . 

The City Council on September 19, 1967, approved the 
appointment of Mr. Jonah Ting to serve as a member of 
the Zoning Boar d of Appeals for a term to expire June 
30, 1970. 

Mr. Ting was officially welcomed as a member of the 
Board. 

The meeting was adjourned at 3:50 p .m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

, 
~C.~"-

carole A. Kamishima 
Secretary-Reporter II 
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Meeting of t he Zoning 
Minutes 

September 28, 

The Zoning Board of Appeals met in regular 
1967, at 1:00 p.m., in the Conference Room 

Board of Appeals 

1967 

session on Thursday, Septe~ber 28, 
of the City Hall Annex with 

Chairman Harold K. Kometani presiding. During the temporary absence of the 
Chairman, Vice Chairma n George I. Brown presided: 

PRESENT: 

PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(HIGHWAY PROTEC­
TIVE) 
KAI LUA 
840 KA!LUA ROAD 
INTERNATIONAL 
TELEPHONE AND 
TELEGRAPH CORP. 

Harold K. Kometani, Chairman (present from 1:20 p . m.) 
George I. Brown , Vice Chairman 
Jonah Ting 

Frank Skrivanek, Planning Director 
Samuel Chang, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

A public hearing was held, under the provisions of 
Section 5-515(3) of the Charter of the City and County 
of Honolulu, to consider an application for a temporary 
variance from the existing Highway Protective regulations 
(Section 21-8.3, R. O. 1961, as amended, relating to 
use of property in the rural districts) , to permit 
alteration and addition to the former Mackay Radio 
building for the operation of a post office at 840 
Kailua Road, situated at the entrance to Kailua, 
more particularly identified by Tax Map Key 4-2-16: 
Parcel 2. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star­
Bulletin and Advertiser of September 17, 1967, was read 
by the Director. Copies of the hearing notice were sent 
to the applicable governmental agencies, to the various 
community and civic associations in Kailua and to other 
interested parties. No letters of protest have been 
received . 

Present to request the variance were Mr . Harold 
Nickelsen, attorney, representing the International 
Telephone and Telegraph Corporation, Mr . George Hunter, 
local manager of I.T.T . , and Mr. Stephen Green, post­
master of the Kailua Branch Post Office. 

The Director read the reply received from the Traffic 
Department in 'response to the Board's inquiry regarding 
the traffic situation on Kailua Road at this location . 

Mr. William C. Hong, Acting Traffic Engineer, reported 
that an on-site inspection was made and an interview 
held with Mr. Green, the Postmaster . Since the building 
will be used as a temporary collection and sorting area, 
and that approximately 18 trucks will be entering and 
leaving the area during the off-peak hours, he foresees 
no additional traffic problems and had no objection t o 
the granting of a variance for thi s area. 

The Director also read a letter received from Mr. Green 
stati ng that in the interest of saf ety, all mail trucks 
will u se a route which proceeds in the Pali direction 
then a fter one left turn and several right turns proceed 
back to Kailua Road and into Kailua town. The usual time 
of departure of the mail trucks is after 8:30 a.m., and 
3:30 p.m., which is well between the peak hours of traffic 
on Kailua Road . 



PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(HIGHWAY PROTEC­
TIVE) 
LUALUALEI-WAIANAE 
87-2070 FARRINGTON 
HIGHWAY 
NAKATANI 
ENTERPRISES, INC. 

The Director pointed out on the map, the site of the 
building to be used as a post office temporarily as 
a collection and sorting area. The general p blic will 
be serviced at the existing post office in Kailua . As 
shown on the plot plan displayed, additions to be made 
are restroom facilitie s and a loading and unloading plat­
form at the rear of the building. The Post Office 
Department has obtained a two-year lease on the property 
with a one-year option for renewal of the lease. In the 
meantime, it is attempting to locate a suitable site for 
its permanent operation . The building is presently vacant. 

No one spoke in protest of this application. The 
applicants had nothing further to add to their testimony 
given at the preliminary hearing . 

The Board closed the public hearing and t ook the matter 
under advisement on motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr. Ting. 

The Board considered this matter later and determined 
that there i s sufficient evidence to meet the three 
conditions of hardship specified i n the City Charter . 

ACTION: On motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr. Kometani, the Board granted a temporary 
variance from the Highway Protective regu­
lations to permit alteration and addition to 
the former Mackay Radio building situated at 
840 Kailua Road for the operation of a post 
office for the duration of the lease. 

A public hear ing was held, under the provisions of 
Section 5-515 ( 3 ) of the Charter of the City and County 
of Honolulu, to consider an application for a variance 
from the Highway Protective regulations (Section 21-8.3, 
R. O. 1961, as amended, relating to the use of property 
in the Rural Districts) , to permit the construction 
and operation of a post o ff ice on a parcel of land 
covered by a v ariance permit f or off-street parking 
purposes and situated at the corner of Farrington 
Highway and Lualualei Naval Road, within the Nakatani 
Shopping Center, in Waianae, identified by Tax Map 
Key 8-7-08: portion of Parcel 13. 

The publi c hearing notice publ ished i n the Sunday Star­
Bulletin and Advertiser of September 17, 1967, was read 
by the Director. Copies of the hearing notice were sent 
to the applicable governmental agencies, to the various 
community and civic organizations in the Waianae area, 
and to interested parties. No written protests or 
comments had been received . 

The Director presented the request by pointing out on 
the map the location of the subject property and three 
separate bus i ness districts that exist on the property. 
The remainder of the property up to the boundary of 
t he Highway Protective zone is covered by a variance 
permit for off-street parking purpose : and it is within 
this area and at the corner of Farrington Highway and 
Lualualei Naval Road that the post off ice building is 
to be constructed . The entire property up to a drainage 
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canal in the back is designated for commercial use on 
the General Plan Detailed Land Use Map of Waianae. 
A rezoning request to business for the entire property 
is pending further study by the staff . A preliminary 
sketch plan submitted indicates the development of a 
shopping center with the buildings in the back and the 
front set aside for off-street parking with a service 
station and retention of an existing drive-in restaurant. 
All other buildings are to be removed . Because the 
proposed location of the post office building does not 
conform to this development p l an and in order to provide 
for an integrated shopping center complex, the Di rector 
recommended that upon completion of the shopping center, 
the post off ice be relocated and integrated into the 
shopping center complex. 

Mr. Kenneth Nakano, representative of the applicant, was 
asked whether he had any objection to a mandate that 
upon completion of the shopping center complex that the 
post office be relocated in that complex. Mr. Nakano 
stated that he had no objection . 

Testimony was received from the public . 

Mr. James Aki, school counselor, stated that his family 
operates· the Nanakuli Theater and owns a sizeable tract 
of land next to the Nakatani Enterprises' property. 
Speaking for other residents and businessmen in Nanakuli , 
he indicated that they do not object to the constructio n 
of a post of£ice in Nanakuli because they realize that 
the area needs a first-class post office, but they object 
to its proposed location. They also object because the 
people in the community were not apprised of this proposal 
nor involved in the selection of a site for the post 
office. He read and filed a petition signed by approxi­
mately 300 persons in Nanakuli objecting to the granting 
of the variance for the purpose of constructing a post 
office for the following reasons: 

1. The area is not suitable for a post office. 

a. Access and egress to the piece of land is poor . 

1. Patrons will have to drive around and on 
the side of the present Drive-In to get to 
the Post Office. 

2. Patrons will have to park on the Lualualei 
Naval Ammunition Depot Road, which is a 
government road and not intended for public 
use. 

3. Patrons will be competing with Drive-In 
patrons for parking and traffic. 

4. Patrons will have to compete with large 
trucks going up NAD road and the traffic 
on Farrington Highway . 
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b. The surrounding area is poorly planned and not 
compatible for a Post Office. 

1. The large Nakatani housing will be directly 
in the back of the Post Office . 

2 . A bar and bill i ard parl or is on the Ewa 
side of the Drive-In . 

2. The Nanakuli-Waianae area is under strong consideration 
as a Model Cities area at the present time. Under 
the Progressive Neighborhood Act, this kind of plan­
ning is entirely against what they are trying to 
accomplish in the area . 

The Chairman indicated that the site was approved by the 
Post Office Department. As mentioned earlier, this is 
to be a temporary location and upon completion of the 
shopping center complex, the post office is planned to 
be· relocated into the shopping center complex and the 
variance will be terminated. Should a variance be 
granted, it will specify that the use will be for post 
off ice purpose only and should the post office vacate 
the premises, no other use would be permitted under the 
variance. 

Mr. Aki stated that the information being given now was 
never presented to the community. They knew of a 
proposal for a post office but only recently learned 
that it was to be within the Nakatani Enterprises' 
property. They believe that there are many other 
questions to be answered, such as: How soon is the 
shopping center to be built? How long a temporary period 
for the post off ice to be at the corner? What are the 
plans for the post off ice? and so forth . 

The Chairman did not believe that it was within the juris­
diction of the City to say when a parcel should be devel­
oped. This would be entirely up to the private developer. 
He then inquired of Mr. Nakano whether he has any 
communication from the Post Office Department regarding 
a commitment on the site of the post office . 

Mr. Nakano replied that there is such a communication, 
but he did not bring it with him. It was given to the. 
contractor. The lease agreement with the Post Office is 
for 10 years and this lease was recently completed . 
The contractor is ready to start construction on the post 
office building. 

The Director commented that the sketch plan submitted 
indicates that access to the shopping center would be 
from Farrington Highway. The staff also recognized 
the parking and traffic problems, and therefore, had 
recommended that the post off ice be relocated later 
within the main shopping center complex. 

Mrs. Mabel Rittmeister, residing in Nanakuli, wanted a 
post office in the area but she objected to its 
proposed location . She pointed out that the proposed 
location would be most hazardous for pedestrians, 
especially children, who must cross the h i ghway at this 
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intersection . Traff i c on Farrington Hi ghway i s qu i te 
heavy and the Naval Road is also heavily used by trucks. 
She was also upset that the res i dents i n the a r ea were 
not notified about the selection of the post office site 
and given an opportun i ty to comment o n t he proposal . 

Mr . David Twigg, Community Services Coo r dinator wi th the 
Office of Economic Opportun i ty Communi ty Action Center, 
i nformed the Board of Act 299 relating to the Model Cities 
Program. He stated that a civic center master plan for 
the area i s be i ng p r epared for compl eti on by October 15th, 
and the location of a post o ffic e is part of the plan o 
Therefore, · he opposed the construct i on of a temporary 
post office at t his time . 

The Chairman bel i eved that if such a master plan indi­
cating· the location of a post office can be prepared, the 
Post Office might agree to the new site . At this time, 
however, it had approved this site and is to be located 
there temporari ly . 

Mr. Twigg commented that they have received no assurance 
that this site will be temporary. 

In response to an inquiry from the Board, Mr . Nakano 
reiterated that the lease with the Post Office is 10 years . 
He does not know whether there is a revocable c l ause . 

Mr . Alv i n Kekauoa, owner of two business establishments 
located about 200 yards away from this subject property, 
stated that in 1964, he was approached by the Post Office 
and asked whether he would l i ke to have the post office 
located on· h i s property . He has a d rive- i n res t aur ant 
and a service station on his property . He fe lt that a 
post office would draw people to his drive- in r .estaurant, 
but looking at the matter from t he standpoint of the 
taxpayers whose money would be involved in the construction 
of a new Federal building, he felt that such a use 
located next to an eating place woul d not be i n good 
taste . He now finds that the post office is to be located 
next to an eating place under conditions similar to his. 

In add i tion, immediately adjoining is an establishment 
where liquor i s served and has a pool hall. He personally 
felt that thi s was a poor location for a post office . 
He remarked that a lease can always be renewed so that 
the operation eventual l y becomes a permanent use at 
that site. 

Mr. Nakano made one correction to a statement made . He 
indicated that the post office bui l ding is to be bu i lt 
through private enterprise a n d no tax money is involved. 
Whether or not the variance i s g r an ted , he pointed out 
that this is f o r progress and much improvement is being 
done for the good of the community . 

The Chairman thanked the people for their testimony and 
assured them that further studies wil l be g i ven and the 
Post Office wil l be consulted before any action i s taken. 

The public hearing was closed and the matter taken under 
advisement on motion of Mr . Ting and second of Mr. Brown. 
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PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS B RESI­
DENTIAL) 
KEWALO 
925 PlIKQI STREET 
MR. & MRS. HARRY 
S. K. ZEN 

In discussing this matter later, the Board requested 
the Director to make an inquiry of the Post Off ice and 
ascertain its reason for selecting this site . In the 
meantime, the staff should make a study to see whether 
or not this site is desirable for a post office and to 
check whether there are other- sites more suitable for 
a post office. 

ACTION: On motion of Mr. Brown and a second of Mr. Ting, 
the Board deferred action on this matter pend­
ing receipt of further information . 

A public hearing was held, under the provisions of 
Section 5-515(3 ) of the Charter of the City and County 
of Honolul u, to cons i der an application for a variance 
from the existing Class B Residential regulations to 
permit the construction of a three-story, eight-unit 
apartment building on a parcel of land containing an 
area of 5,402 sq. ft. at 925 Piikoi Street, situated on 
the Waikiki side of Piikoi Street between King and Elm 
Streets in Kewalo, identified by Tax Map Key 2-3-12: 
Parcel 20. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star­
Bulletin and Advertiser of September 17, 1967, was read 
by the Director. Copies of the hearing notice were sent 
to the applicable governmental agencies and to the 
adjoining property owner. 

The Director read a letter of objection submitted by 
Mr. Norman H. Kauaihilo, Superintendent of the Juvenile 
Detention Home, and approved by Senior Judge Gerald R. 
Corbett. They pointed out that the Detention Home's 
child population ranges between 30 to 50 children on 
any given day. Therefore, the construction of a building 
more than one-story in height adjacent to the Detention 
Home would pose a substantial problem in enabling persons 
to breach the security fence . The wall i s approximately 
14 feet high and persons from the apartment will be able 
to throw into the Dentention Home grounds, undesirable 
materials, such as drugs, weapons, etc . 

The Director explained that this application for variance 
was prompted by the fact that Apartment District C 
zoning, in conformity with the~eneral Plan Detailed Land 
Use Map, could not be granted because the parcel contain­
ing 5,402 sq. ft . cannot meet the minimum lot size 
requirement of 7,500 sq. ft. for an Apartment District C 
zone. The parcel also cannot meet the Apartment District 
B zone which requires a minimum lot size of 6,000 sq. ft . 
This property is located between a commercial zoned 
property at the corner of King and Piikoi Streets and 
the Detention Home . The proposed development p l an sub­
mitted shows the construction of a three-stor y, eight-unit 
apartment building with parking on the ground floor . 
The building is properly setbacked in accordance with 
the apartment zoning requirement. 

In reply to the Board's inquiry, the Director pointed 
out a few lots in this general area which were granted 
a variance to permit the construction of apartments 
under simi lar condi tions as the applicant's . Those 



lots a l so fronted on an improved street . Wat er and 
sewer services are ava i lable . 

Mr. Zen, applicant, had noth i ng new to add to his state­
ment given at t he p r eliminary hearing . 

Mr. Kauaihilo stated t hat the letter submitted expl ains 
adequately the ir position i n this matte r . He no t ed 
that a service stati on i s on the corner parcel . There 
are plans for a professional building at the corner of 
Alder and King Str eets; however, that development would 
not be too ob j ectionabl e . They object to the p r oposed 
apartment because i t would be next to the girl's 
dormitory . 

Mr . Brown inquired as to the considerat i ons that should 
be given in this type of situation. 

The Director i nd i cated that if the lot did meet the 
lot size requirement, there is no control to prohibit 
the property owner from constructing an apartment . 
If a dwelling unit i s constructed instead of an 
apartment, that dwelling unit could be two stories so 
that its height would be higher than the security fence 
and wall . 

Mr. Zen indicated that the apartment building will be 
located in the center of the property with a 5-foot 
setback· from the side and rear boundaries . The lanai 
will face the Detention Home property . 
(Mr. Kometani was present during the latter portion of 
this hearing. ) 

No one else spoke in support or in opposition to t his 
application . 

On motion of Mr. Ting and second of Mr . Kometani, the 
Board closed the public hearing and took the matter under 
advisement . 

In considering this matter later, the Board d i scussed 
the objection registered by the Detention Home regarding 
undesirable materi al being thrown into the Detention 
Home ground from the apartment units . The Board felt 
that if someone really wanted to, he could throw 
anything over the fence under the present cond i tion. 
It noted also that the same objectionable condition 
would be present if a two-story residential home is 
constructed under the present zoning regulation without 
necessity of a variance. 

The Board then d i scussed the three conditions of hard­
ship that must be met and deter mi ned that there i s 
suffici ent evi dence of hardship in this instance to meet 
the three conditions specified in the City Charter . 

ACTION: Based upon its findings, the Boar d granted a 
variance from the Class B Residentia l r egulations 
to permi t the construction of a three-story, 
eight -unit apartment building on the sub j ect 
property on mot i on of Mr . Brown and sec ond of 
Mr. Ting . 
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PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(SETBACK AND 
SPACING REQUIRE­
MENT) 
WAIKIKI 
KALAKAUA AND 
KAIULANI AVES. 
PREMISES OF THE 
PRINCESS KAIULANI 
ttOTEL 
KOKUSAI KOGYO 
KABUSHIKI KAISHA 

A public hea ring was held, under the provi sions of 
Section 5-515(3 ) o f the Charter of the City and County 
of Honolulu, to consider an application for a vari ance 
from the provis i ons of Article 10 (spacing requirements) , 
Section 21-10.4, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 1961, 
as amended, relating to setback, spaci ng and bulk of 
structure s in Hotel-Apartment Districts, to permit the 
construction of a two-story addit i on to an existing 
three-story parking garage building which is situated 
along the mauka boundary line of the Princess Kaiulani 
Hotel premises in Waikiki without compliance with the 
setback requirement, on land identified by Tax Map Key 
2-6-22: Parcel 1. 

The public hearing notice publ i shed in the Sunday Star­
Bulletin and Advertiser of September 17, 1967, was read 
by the Director. Copies of the hearing notice were sent 
to the applicable government agencies and to interested 
parties. No written protests or comments have been 
received. 

The Director p r esented the request and noted that the 
parking garage was built several years ago with a solid 
wall constructed right on the mauka boundary line. This 
garage was built prior to the enactment of Ordinance 
No. 2007 which specifies the following spacing requiremen t 
for buildings within a Hotel-Apartment zone: 

1. 5 feet for a one-story building; 

2. 10 feet for any buildi ng over one story and 
not exceeding 35 feet i n height; 

3. 10 feet for t he first 35 feet, and 1 0 feet 
plus one foot for each story o r portion 
thereof, extending beyond 35 feet, for any 
building over 35 feet i n he ight . 

Prior to Ordinance No. 2007, the Building Department 
administered the spacing regulations. Under the present 
regulations, the addition must be setback approximately 
11 or 12 feet. 

He noted that on the adjacent lot zoned Business, the 
Waikiki Mult i -Deck Parking Garage was constructed with 
its solid wall right up to the boundaryline . This is 
permissible in a commercial zone as long as there are no 
openings or windows. He further indicated that the 
proposed General Plan Detailed Land Use Map for the 
Waikiki area, designates this area for resort-commercial 
use so that upon rezoning, the proposed buildi ng can be 
built right up to the boundary line. The variance 
requested is to permit the addition of the two stories 
by following the same foundation and wall alignment 
of the existing garage building. 

Mr. Shiro Kashiwa, attorney, representing the applicant 
stated that an 8-inch fire wall will be constructed . 
They will comply with the requirement of the Building 
Department . He had nothing else to add to his statement 
given at. the prelimi nary hearing. 

No one spoke in opposition to this application. The 
Board closed the public hearing and took the matter under 
advisement on motion of ~r. Brown and second of Mr. Ting. 
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PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(SE'l'BACK FROM 
ZONE OF WAVE 

· ACTION, ORD. 2837) 
WAIALAE-IKI 
END OF KAIMOKU 
PLACE 
JOHN L. WADE 
BY: FRANK W. 
HUSTACE, JR. ATTY. 

In considering t his mat t er later, the Board determined 
that t here i s suff icien t evidenc e to mee t the three 
conditions of har dship specif ied i n t he Ci ty Chart e r. 

ACTION: On mo t ion of Mr . Brown and second of 
Mr . Kome t ani, t he Board g r ant ed a v a r i ance from 
Artic l e 1 0, Sect i on 21-1 0 .4, R o o . o f Hono l u l u , 
1 96 1 , a s amended , to permi t the p r oposed c on­
struc tion of a two-s tor y add i t i on t o an exist­
i ng t h r ee-story par k i ng g a r age withou t c ompliance 
wi th the setback r equirement , wi thi n t he 
Princess Ka i ulani Hote l p r emises . 

A pu b lic hearing was he l d , un der t he prov i s i ons o f 
Section 5-5 1 5 ( 3 } of t he Charte r o the City and Cou n t y 
of Hono l ulu , t o c ons i de r an application f or a v a ri anc e 
from the provisions o f Ordinanc e No . 2 83 7 , r elat i ng to 
setback from zone of wav e act ion, t o per mi t the 
construct i on of a vertical masonry wal l and a swi mmi ng 
pool within t he t en-foot setback from zone of wave 
action fo r a parcel o f land a t 1 00 Kaimoku Place, 
situated at the end of Ka imoku Place wi thin the Kai Nani 
Subdivi sion ad j o i ning the Waial ae Golf Course at Waialae­
Iki, i dent i fied by Tax Map Key 3-5-58: Parce l 1 1 . 

(Mr. Kometan.i was .not pre.sent dur±ng· this· public hear­
ing. ) The publi.c heari ng notice published in the Sunday 
Star-Bulletin and Adv erti ser of September 17, 1967, was 
read by the Director. Cop i es of t he hear i ng notice were 
sent t o the appl i cabl e gover nmental agencies, interested 
part i es,. and five adj oi.n i ng property owner s . No wr itten 
protests o r commen t s have be·en- r ece i ved . 

The . Di rector expl a i ned t h e r equest by referring t o a 
deve'lopmerr± pl an s u bmi t t ed f or the sub j ec t p r operty . 
There 'i s a s ·l oppe·d wal1 l eading from t _he wat e r' s edge 
inland to a bout 2 t o 3 f eet beyond t he p r operty line . 
The applican t desi res to construc t a vertic al wal l 
at hi s p r oper ty l i ne and al so a swi mmi ng poo l withi n 
the requ i red 1 0-foo t s-etback ar ea . A field inspection 
indicates a di.f f erence o f 2 to 3 f eet as t o wher e t he 
actua1 l i ne o f wave a ction would be . He noted t hat 
because· o f · an- ex i sting "Sewer ea'"Sement g o i ng thro ugh 
the property, it woul d c r eate e xtreme d ifficu l ty if t he 
swimming poo l must be set backed fa r ther in the property 
o r re1ocated. Because of i t s tr i angular -shape i t i s 
also d i fficul t t o re-arrange the building plan on this 
lot . Photographs taken of the property were agai n shown 
to the Board members . 

Mr . Brown asked how the line o f wave ac t i on i s determined . 

The Dire cto r replied that i t i s t h r ough v i s u a l fi e l d 
i nspection . Rock s had been p l a c ed a l ong t he shor e l ine 
and the applican t had i ndicat ed that some of t he 
vegetation growi ng be t ween t he rocks was p l anted by him . 
He had a l so p l a c ed sand i n t hose a r eas . The staff ' s 
observati on i s tha t t h i s l i ne o f wav e a c tion i s farther 
i nland from wher e t he wa 1 i s proposed t o be constructed . 
This l i ne i s nea r the top of the exi s ting s l oppi ng wal l . 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(INDUSTRIAL 

DISTRI.CTS, 
ORD. NO. 2833) 
KALIHI-KAI 
1763 HOE STREET 
KENNETH 
YONEMURA 
BY: HIROSH'I 
KATO, ATTY. 

Mr . John Wade, applicant , and his att orney, Mr. Frank W. 
Hustace, J r . , we r e presen . Proc eedi ng u nder Sec ion 
5-50 7-b o f the Ci ty Charter , Mr. Hustac e. inc..orporated 
into the recor d, the substanc e of his let ter· dated 
August 25, 196 7, submitted to the Zoning Boar d of Appeals. 
Outlined i n the l etter are t he e v idenc e of unnecessary 
hardship t o support t he g r anting of a vari·anc-e . He 
i ndi cated h i s client ' s belief that there i s genuine hard­
ship i n the p r esen t situat ion that i s . not· o;f· his making. 
The proposed v a riance, i f g r anted , will not de t rac t from 
the essentia l character o f the local i ty nor be contrary 
to the pu pose and i ntent o f the ordi n ance because the 
p r oposed construc tion wi l l resu lt i n a better ov e r all 
development f o r t he area and he l p prev ent the furthe r 
e r os i on of t he beachfr ont in the area . The slopping rock 
wall i s a pre-ex i sting condition when the property was 
leased by Mr. Wade . 

The Board member s inspected the site . Mr . Brown requested 
information as to where the wal l is to be constr ucted and 
its he i ght. 

Mr. Wade stated that the wall is to be constr ucted two 
feet inside h i s property l i ne. On the golf course side, 
there is about four feet of fill and standing on his 
property, the existing wall is about 18 inches above the 
level of the land . This height is to be continued along 
the oceanfront so that from the top of the boulders, 
the height o f the wall would be about 4-1/2 to 5 feet . 
This height will be about· the same as the height of his 
neighbor's wall . 

No one spoke in opposi tion to this application. 

The Board clo-s·ed the pub·lic hearing and took the matter 
under advisement on motion of Mr . Ting and second of 
Mr . Brown . 

In considei:ing this· matter later , the Boar d determined 
that there is sufficient evidence to meet the three 
conditions of hardship specified i n the City Charter. 

ACTION: A motion to grant a varian c e from the provisions 
of Ordin·ance No . 28 -3 7, to permi t the construction 
of· a vertica l masonry wail and a swimming pool 
within the 10-foot s-ethack from the zone of 
wave action on a parcel of land situated at 
1001 Kaimoku Place at Waialae-Iki was made 
by Mr. Brown , ·seconded by Mr . Ting and carried . 

The Boar d cons i dered a request for a v ariance from t he 
provisions of Ordinance No. 2833, whi ch prohibi ts 
residential uses within I ndustria l Di strict s, in order 
to permi t a resident ial l ·i ving un i t above a del i catessen 
on a parcel of land at 1 ·7 63 Hoe Street in Kalihi -Kai. 

The Direct o r r eported t hat the prohi b ition agai nst 
r esident"ia:l US'es· withi n Indus:tria·l Di s t r i cts was adopted 
by the Counc i l i n Sept ember , 1·9·6·6, bec a u se no i se, odors, 
fumes and t raf-:fic· c ongest i on with i n the I ndustria l 
Districts· were cons i dered harmf u l to the publ i c hea l th, 
safety·, and generai welfar e . The only except i on i s for 
a single dwelling· unit for a caretaker or watchman 
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only as an accessory use t o a primary industri al use 
on the premi ses . 

He po i nted out the sub j ect parc e l situated wi thi n an 
area genera l p l anned for i ndustrial use . A number of 
residential uses are mixed i n with t he i ndustrial uses, 
but the area is g r adually changing into general 
i ndustr i al uses. 

Mr . Hi roshi Kato, attorney, representing t he applicant, 
contended that the three conditions o f hards h i p mentioned 
in the City Charter can be met . Regar d ing the fi rst 
condition which relates to peculiar and unusual circum­
stances pertaining to the phys ical characteristics of the 
property, he pointed out t hat the s ubject px operty 
conta i ns only 2 ,5 00 sq . ft . so that his client cannot 
obtain a reasonab l e return living as he does now in an 
area which is heavily taxed . Attempts to sell the 
property were not successful because i t is not a usable 
piece of industrial property . 

The second condition whic h is the uniqueness of the 
owner 's pl i ght i s the condition mentioned in one . 

The third condition relating to alter i ng the essential 
character of the neighborhood, he noted that this 
neighborhood has many single family residences as well 
as apartments so that the use sought for a single family 
residence above the delicatessen would not alter the 
essenti al character of the neighborhood. The proposed 
use also would not be contrary to the intent and purpose 
of the zon i ng ordinance because conceivably, the owner 
could be cal l ed a caretaker or watchman because his 
presende w ' l l help to police the area. 

The Director stressed that the ordinance mentions a care­
taker's or watchman ' s livi ng unit only as an accessory 
use to a primar y industrial use on the premises . He 
indicated that there is no primary industrial use on 
this property. 

Mr. Kometani suggested a visitation of the site to check 
the predominant use of the a r ea. 

This matter was taken under advi sement on motion of 
Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Ti ng. 

In consider i ng this matter later, Mr. Brown asked the 
legal counsel whether the Zoning Board of Appeals has 
jurisdiction in this instance or is the ordinance an 
absolute prohibition against living units with the one 
exception. 

Mr. Chang advised that the Board has jurisdiction over 
this application. The probl em seems to be one where 
the primary use of the property is more of a commercial 
nature than industrial, although the property is 
situated with i n a general industrial distr i ct. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A RESI­
DENTIAL AND 
NON-CONFORMING 
USE ORDINANCE) 
KAIMUKI 
3365 MAUNALOA AVE. 
MRS. VIOLET CHOY 
BY: MORIO 
OMORI, ATTORNEY 

ACTION: The Board deferred action for vis i t of site on 
motion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Ting. 

The Board considered a request for a variance from the 
existing Clas s A Residential regulations and the provisions 
of the Non-Con forming Use Ordinance to permit the construc­
tion of an additional bedroom over an exist i ng garage on 
a parcel of land containing an area of 6 , 900 sq. ft. 
situated at 3365 Maunaloa Avenue in Kaimuki . 

Presently, there are two separate s ingle family dwelling 
units on the premises which were constructed in 1 935 
prior to the effective date o f the Class A Residential 
zoning on May 4, 1943 . The l and and the build ings are 
not i n conformi ty with the Class A zoning which requires 
a min i mum o f 5,000 sq. ft. for each dwelling unit . 

The Director reported that under the provisions o f the 
Non-Conforming Use Ordinance, the present use may be 
continued but no building used in non-conformity with 
the zoning requirement shall be replaced, reconstructed, 
enlarged or added to, nor shall it be altered, renovated, 
or repaired to an extent exceeding 25% of its assessed 
valuation. An inspection of the site revealed that the 
owner had started construction of the bedroom unit 
which i s about 90% completed without a valid building 
permit. The request is to allow a $3,000 addition to 
an existing dwelling which has an assessed valuation of 
$1,875 . He showed two photographs taken of the addition 
constructed over the garage . 

Mr. Morie Omori, attorney, representing the applicant, 
expla i ned that his client without benefi t of legal 
counsel, commenced construction of the extra bedroom over 
the garage. There was urgency to provide this extra 
bedroom for an aging father who was being sent home 
from a nursing home . Unfortunately, the father passed 
away about a month ago and this urgency is no longer 
present. 

Mr. Omori mentioned the ambiguity of the Non-Conforming 
Use Ordinance relating to permissible repairs or renovation 
to a building to an extent not exceed i ng 25% of its 
assessed valuation. He indicated that this provision 
is vague because it does not state within what period 
that 25% was applicable. Conceivably, this 25% could 
be applied again a month later and after completion of 
the renovation, another 25% applied the next month . 
Therefore, this is a hardship created by the Non-Conform­
ing use section o f the Ordinance . 

In an attempt to resolve a problem caused by ignorance 
and in order not to have to undo a construction wh i ch 
is 90% completed, he offered an alternate application. 
This i s for a variance from the provisions of Section 
16-3.3c relating to servant's quarters . He stated that 
the front dwell ing to which the bedroom is being added 
contains 850 sq. ft. while the back dwelling has 650 sq. 
ft. Since a servant's quarters can have only 500 sq. ft ., 
the second alternative is to convert the back dwelling 
into a servant's quarters and ask for a variance from 
the provisions of the ordinance r elating to the size 
of servant's quarters. The owner is willing to remove 
the k i tchen facilities from this dwelling unit . 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A RES . ) 
PALOLO 
1652 TENTH AVE. 
YOSHIO YANAGIDA 

In reply to questions from the Board, Mr. Omori stated 
that the bedroom addition contains 234 sq. ft . He 
maintained that ~his addition would not change the 
character of the neighborhood and he mentioned several 
tax key parcel numbers in this neighborhood which are in 
the non-conformi ng use category. 

Mr. Brown inquired about procedures in situations of 
this natur e where a person had not f ollowed the legal 
requirement by obtaining a buildi ng permit. He asked 
whether that person must apply for a variance or is he 
cited for non-compliance with the ordinance. Presumably, 
a person could violate ~he law and then apply for and 
obtain a variance. 

The Director did not know whether the Board had adopted 
any policy, but he noted that in some instances , the 
Board had required the violation to be cleared before 
considering the application for a variance. 

Mr. Kometani d i d not believe that a set policy can be 
adopted because undue hardship might be created, 
especially in a s ituation o f this nature . He believed 
that each case should be considered on its own merit. 

Mr. Omori indicated that the second alternative was 
mentioned in an attempt to undo a mistake and make 
the variance request as minimal as possible. He did 
not wish to present the picture mentioned by Mr. Brown 
where a deliberate mistake is made and then a variance 
application made to undo that mistake. 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Ting. 

The Board considered this matter later and decided to 
visit the site independently . 

ACTION: A motion to defer action for visit of site was 
made by Mr. Brown, seconded by Mr . Ting, and 
carried. 

Mr. Yoshio Yanagida was present to request a variance 
from the existing Class A Residential regulations to 
permit the construction of an additional dwell i ng unit 
for a total of two units on a parcel of land containing 
an area of 9,850 sq. ft. situated at 1652 Tenth Avenue in 
Palolo Valley. 

The Director reported that this property did not have an 
area of 10,000 sq . ft. but as a result of a 3-foot taking 
for the widening of 10th Avenue, the size was reduced 
to 9,850 sq. ft. The shortage in area requirement for 
the second dwelling is 150 sq. ft. or about 3% of the 
lot size requirement. He noted that under s imilar circum­
stances, the Board had granted variances to permit two 
dwelling units on two separate lots in this near vicinity. 
A plot plan submitted shows the construction of the new 
dwelling in the back of the existinq dwelling . The 
applicant's parents will be residing in the dwelling. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(HOTEL AND 

APARTMENT) 
WAIKIKI 
2259 KALAKAUA 
AVENUE 
ROYAL HAWAIIAN 
HOTEL, BASEMENT 
RADIO STATION 
KHAI 
BY: JOHN R. 
DESHA, II 

The Chairman made a request of the applicant that a 
responsible person sign the plot plan to verify its 
accuracy. 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Brown and second . of Mr. Ting. 

ACTION: I n considering this matter later, the Board 
authorized the calling of a public hearing 
to conside r this application on motion of 
Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Ting. 

The Board indicated that all plans submitted to the 
Board must bear the signature o f a responsible person. 
The staff may use its discretion to determine who that 
responsible person is. 

Mr. Dick Cook, Executive Officer of Radio Station KHAI, 
and his attorney Mr. John R. Desha II were present to 
request a variance from the Hotel-Apartment zoning 
regulations to permit the operation of a radio station 
in the basement of the Royal Hawaiian Hotel situated 
at 2259 Kalakaua Avenue in Waikiki. 

The Director reported that the basement is presently 
being used as an off ice and broadcasting studios of 
Radio Station KHAI. Its transmitter tower is located 
off Ward Avenue near Ala Moana. The applicant has 
i ndicated that the station has been operating at this 
l ocation since early 1962 with a remaining lease of 
approximately 7 years. The present owners of the Radio 
Station were not the initial operators and they were 
not aware of the zonin g regulations. 

The Royal Hawaiian Hotel property contains approximately 
13 acres with its frontage along Kalakaua Avenue zoned 
Business and the back portion zoned Hotel-Apartment. 
The Hotel i s situated within that portion of the l and 
zoned as Hotel-Apartment and the radio studios and office 
are located at the ewa-makai corner of the hotel 
building. The Radio Station is operati ng under a license 
issued in November, 1 961 , and an application for . renewal 
of its license is pending before the Federal Communi­
cations Commission in Washington. 

Radio broadcasting studio is not one of the permitted 
accessory uses within a Hotel-Apartment district. This 
use belongs in a business zone. This violation ·was 
recently called to the attention of the department and 
after a check by a zoning inspector, the first notice 
of violation was issued to Mr. Sherwood, Acting General 
Manager of Radio Station KHAI, on June 2, 1967, and 
a second notice on August 10, 196 7 . A check was also 
made of building permits issued for alterations to the 
interior of the Hotel building and none of the permits 
indicated that the alterations were for the purpose of 
operating a radio station. After receipt of the second 
violation notice, Mr. Sherwood came in to discuss the 
possibility of being granted a variance and he was 
advised of the procedure for making an application for 
a variance. An inquiry was also sent to the F.c.c. on 
the present status of the Station's license. 
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APPEAL 
(ZONING) 

MANOA 
3001-3009 EAST 
MANOA ROAD 
Y. T. LUM 
BY: FRANK W. 
HUSTACE, JR. ATTY. 

Interr ogated by the Boar d, Mr. Cook stated that t heir 
operation consists o f four rooms of no£mal size o Th e 
operation is s i t ated in the basement of the Royal 
Hawaiian Hote l wi th a side en~ r ance. There are no signs 
outside the bui lding o An adv e ti ing dgency had s e d 
the area befor e i t was converted into a radio studio . 

Mr . Kometani bel i e v ed that there were other radio stations 
located in hote l s and inquired whether there is a dif­
ference in this instanc e . 

The Director no ted that those radio stations situated 
within the Hil ton Hawai i an Village Hotel , the Biltmore 
Hotel, and a few other s are situated within areas zoned 
for c ommercial use , 

The Board took this matter under adv isement on motion 
of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Ti ng. 

In discussing this matter later, the Board stated tha t 
the present situation is no different than those 
instances where other radio stations are situated in 
hotels. The only unfortunate thing is the underlying 
zoning is this instance. It requested the staff to 
check into this matter further with a possibility 
towards amending the accessory use provisions of the 
Hotel-Apartment regulations or placing this use unde r 
the Conditional Use Permit Ordinance. The staff should 
also consult with the applicant regarding these pro ­
posals and also the possibility of moving the operation 
into a commercial zoned area. 

ACTION: A motion to defer action for further staff s tudy 
was made by Mr. Brown, seconded by Mr. Ting , 
and carried . 

The Board held a pre l iminary hearing on an appeal fil ed 
by Mr. Y. T. Lum to ove ride the denial action of the 
Planning Director relative to an application for an 
extension of the existing business district boundary 
to include the rear portion of property situated at 
3001-300 9 East Manoa Road in Manoa , identified by tax 
map key: 2-9-26: Parcel 9. 

The Director reported that his denial was based on the 
fact that adequate areas have been designate d o n the 
Gene ral Plan for commercial use to support the shopp i ng 
need s of the community without further encroaching i n t o 
the residential areas . In addition, the propose d 
extension of Lowrey Avenue through a portion of t he 
appe llant's property would act as a natural p hysical 
barrier to prev ent f urther intrusion of commercial u s e 
into the residential section. Lowrey Avenue is one 
of the signi f icant streets in this Valley area and upon 
its extens i on will be one of the ma j or c r oss circulation 
streets. 

The General Plan adopted in 1964 recommended against the 
intrusion of commercial uses into the r esidential areas 
and discouraged strip commercial d e velopment. Instead, 
it proposed the development of clustered commercial 
areas in appropriate locatio ns with sufficient pe d e s ­
trian and vehicular circulation system, adequate park i ng, 
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and efficient accessibility. Therefore, a similar 
request for extension of t he commercial use to include 
the remainder o f th i s subject parcel of land was denied 
in March, 1965 . 

Mr. Tan Tek Lum, son of the appellant, and Mr. Frank w. 
Hustace, Jr . , attorney, representing Mr . Lum, were 
present. Mr . Hustace presented the fol l owing testimony: 

1) They wer e here seeking relief from a situation 
created by government action . 

2) The followi ng maps were shown to the Board: 

a. A tax map of the area with the property owner's 
parcel delineated i n red and showing the 
proposed extension of Lowrey Avenue . 

b. A similar map used by the City for the condem­
nati on of a portion of Mr. Lum's property for 
Lowrey Avenue extension and the remainder of 
Mr. Lum's property delineated in red. 

c. A map showing the resulting situation as a 
result of government action . A 20-foot strip 
hatched in red along East Manoa Road frontage 
was taken in 1952 for the widening of East 
Manoa Road . The areas colored in red are presently 
zoned business; the area in blue, in residen-
tial zone; and the area in brown, the Lowrey 
Avenue extension. 

3) Mr . Lum is not contesting the taking of the area 
colored i n b rown for the extension of Lowrey Avenue 
since he recognizes that this i s an essential connecting 
road . 

4) The Business District created in 1943 extended to 
a depth of 100 feet from East Manoa Road on Mr. Lum's 
property. Mr. Lum believed that the street widening 
that took a 20-foot strip from the business zoned 
portion of his property did not affect this depth and 
believed that he still had a fu l l business depth of 
100 feet. 

5) The extension of Lowrey Avenue will severe Mr. Lum's 
property into two. The makai section, which is con­
tiguous to a service station property, contains an 
area of 8,089 sq . ft. of which 4,344 sq. ft. is zoned 
Business and 3 , 74 5 sq . ft. in residential zone. Place­
ment of these two areas to their respective zoned uses 
is an impossibility. The residential zoned lot could 
not qualify for a single family residential dwelling 
because the lot area cannot meet the minimum lot size 
requirement of 7, 500 sq. ft. within a Class A-1 
Residential zone . The business zoned portion of only 
4,344 sq. ft . would be uneconomical for development . 
By extending the business boundary to the rear of the 
lot, an aggregate area of 8,089 sq . ft o could be usable 
and could elimi nate a large portion of the hardship 
created by government action. 
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6) In examining past correspondence from the Planning 
Department, it is his understanding that the Department 
has no serious objection to the inclusion of the entire 
areana.kai of Lowrey Avenue ex~ension for commercial use. 

7 ) With respect to the portion of the parcel mauka of 
Lowrey Avenue extension, the business zoned area contains 
8,771 sq. ft. and the Class A-1 zoned area 10,917 sq. 
ft. for an aggregate area of 19,688 sq . ft. If all lot 
lines were wiped out and the entire area is being re­
planned, a major connection seems a log i cal physical 
boundary to prevent commer c i al use farther up the 
Valley. Howev e r , f rom a pract i cal standpoint, it is 
quite possibl e, through the means of proper placement 
of buildings, se t back, landscapi ng, and buffer areas, 
to minimize many o f the objectionable features of a 
business use next to a residential area. 

8 ) Resident i a l use for this major street corner does 
not seem highly desirable . Assuming that this entire 
corner parcel containing 19,688 sq . ft . was zoned for 
residential use and applying the 7,500 sq o ft. minimum 
per lot, this gives two very large lots in an area 
which frankly cannot support large lots. In this type 
of neighborhood and in this general location, the 
possibility of a ready sale of land of this size and 
of this type of character is not a realistic one. 

9) Any type of commercial use requires parking; there­
fore, confining the business use to only that portion pre­
sently zoned business would necessitate a great inten­
sity of use in order to get the required number o f off­
street parking spaces. A bad access problem wo l d then 
be created at this corner . 

10) Mr. Skrivanek has stated a truism when he indicated 
that Lowrey Avenue would permit tremendous circulation 
within the area o The highest and best use for this 
mauka parcel would t hen be to place it entirely in 
business use with frontage on Lowrey Avenue rather than 
on East Manoa Road. Access off Lowrey Avenue is also 
highly desirable than on East Manoa Road. Extending the 
business boundary to Kaloaluiki Street will provide a 
most useful and desi able frontage from the planning 
standpoint and the proper placement of comme rcial uses 
on the property . 

11) It is often stated that there is sufficient amount 
of commerc i al space available in an area . This signifies 
to most people that there are enough space for stores in 
the retail trade. There is a substantial shopping center 
nearby which deals in retail trade, such as super market, 
drug store, and so forth, requiring a large parking area. 
In any type of bus i ness zone, and this is particularly 
true in areas that are in the vicinity of residential 
uses, there a r e business uses that are oriented to 
residential use. These are doctors' and dentists' offices 
and the various collateral businesses which directly 
service the residential community. Mr . Lum proposes to 
develop a project that would be desi r able and that would 
fit in with the character of the area . 
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12) The University of Hawaii r ecently acquired land in 
the immediate vic ' nity and intends to place it to uses 
which would be considered commercial if those uses were 
conducted by a private individual . 

The Chairman advised that in order for an appeal to be 
sustained, there must be a showing that the Director's 
action was based on an erroneous finding of a material 
fact, or that the Director had acted in an arbitrary or 
capricious manner or had manifestly abused his discre­
tion. He asked for confirmation that this is an appeal 
from the acti on of the P anning Director. 

Mr. Hustace stated that it is, but he assumed that this 
proceeding was be i ng held under the provision of 
Section 5-507 (b ) , variance request, instead of Section 
5-507 (a ) , appeal, because the notice of preliminary 
hearing had ind icated a variance. He presumed that this 
was a prelimi nary hearing to determine whether or not to 
call a public hearing at which time the appropriate 
action could be taken. 

Since he was retained by Mr. Lum after the letter of 
appeal was filed, Mr . Hustace, at this time, revised 
the applicat i on which is to be based on: 

1. An appeal 
Director; 

from the action of the Planning 
and in the alternative 

2. A variance from the provisions of the 
ordinance to permit the use requested 
facts just presented. 

applicable 
on the 

The Board stated that it had received sufficient 
evidence at this time and expressed a desire to visit 
the area . 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Ting . 

The Board considered this matter later and based upon 
the facts presented determined that the Director's 
action was not based on an erroneous finding of a 
material fact nor had the Director acted in an arbitrary 
or capricious manner or had manifestly abused his dis­
cretion. 

ACTION: The Board, on motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr. Ting, upheld the action of the Director 
and denied this appeal. 

ACTION: The Board, on motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr. Ting, deferred action on the variance 
application pending a visit of the site . 

The Board requested the staff to present at the next 
meeting, information on all the business areas in Manca, 
their occupancy, and also pertinent information on the 
shopping center in Manoa. 
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This space for official use

STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Application and Fee
received by LUC

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

(We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain

property Located in the County of HONOLULU > Island of OAHU, Land

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name

, for the following-described purpose:

The Petitioners propose to construct a Youth Camp consisting of fourteen cabins, a
swimming pool, two toilet and bath houses, an administration building , and a dinning hall.

property consists of Land shown on Tax Map Key 8-5-05 outlined in red
Description of property: and attached hereto; formerly known as Lot N of Ld.Ct.App.1102
amended; Lot I Being the whole of R.P.I070 L.C.Aw.903 AP I to Lauhulu . Lot 2 bei ng the whole of
R.P.2I5lL.C.Aw.884 AP.3 to PUHI, and Lot 3 being the wholeof R^P.IOZO LX.Aw 903 AP.3 to

LAUHULU and designation of Waterline Easement over Lot 2 at Waianae Kai _• Waianae^Oahu Hawaii

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Owner

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit:
The area in which the above described land is situated is presently zoned as

Agricultural and the Hawaiin Association of Seventh Day Adventists propose to construct

and conduct a Youth Camp upon the property.

This space for official use

The property is situated in a(n) district, whose

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use

Seventh Day Adventists-
Hawaun Mission

Address: 1026...Sniith King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Telephone:
Phone: 564-436

Signature(s)

Signature(s)

For (agency) ,
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	SP68-51_Hawaiian Mission of Seventh Day Adventist



